Maintenance Information Manual

Volume 2

Section 17  Theory of Operation

Section 18  Printer Wiring Diagrams

Section 19  Reserved

Section 20 Tools

Section 21  Parts Catalog

Section 22  Abbreviations, Glossary, and Index

;-—'f—:_; Printer Models 1 and 11
Maintenance Information

EC 784200 27Jun80 | pN 8629276
V2-000

Tof1

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1980






SECTION 17. THEORY OF OPERATION

SECTION CONTENTS

Introduction . . . ... .................... 17-010
PrintBand . . . .. ............ .. ... ... ... 17-010
Horizontal Line Spacing . . . ... ............. 17-020
Vertical Spacing . . .. .................... 17-020
System Attachment . . . ... ................ 17-030
Data Transfer. . . . .................... 17-030
Printer Commands . ................... 17-030
Printer Operation . ... ................. 17-030
Printer Status. . . . . ... ................ 17-030
Printer Buffers . . .. ... .................. 17-030
Forms Control Buffer. . . ... ............. 17-030
Print LineBuffer. . . . ... ............... 17-030
Universal Character Set Buffer . . .......... 17-030
Overview . . . . .. ... i e e e e e 17-040
Printing Method . . . . . .. ... .............. 17-050
Functional Units and Data Flow . . .......... 17-050
Band Motorand Drive . . . ... .............. 17-050
Print Subscan and Home Puises. . . . ... ....... 17-050
FrontUnit ... ................ .. ....... 17-050
Hammer Unit . . . ... .................... 17-050
Ribbon Motorsand Drive . . ... ............. 17-050
Paper Clamp. . . ... ..................... 17-050
Carriage Motorand Drive . . . . . ... .......... 17-050
Operator Panel . . .. ..................... 17-070
Power Supply. . . . ......... ... . . .. ... ... 17-070
Operator Panel Description. . . . ... .. ....... 17-070
Operational Mode . . .. ................... 17-070
Operstional Indicators . . .. .............. 17-080
Operational Keys . . ................... 17-090
TestMode. . ............... ... ... 17- 090
Diagnostic Indicators . . . . . . e 17- 090
Status Indicator . . . ... ................ 17- 090
Keys. . . . ... . 17-090
Band Image Select Switches. . . . .. ........ 17-100
ManuaiControls . . .. . .................. 17-100
Print Band Release Lever. . . . ............ 17-100
Forms Thickness Control . . .. ............ 17-100
Front Unit Release . .. ................. 17-100
Lower Forms Guides . . . . ... ............ 17-100
Forms Advance Knob . ... .............. 17-100
Vernier (Vertical) Forms Control. . . . ........ 17-100
Tractor Release Levers. . . ... ............ 17-100
Stacker Tray . .......... ..., .. 17-110
Upper Forms Guide. . . . ... ............. 17-110
Front Unit. . . . ........................ 17-120
Print Band Drive Motor . . ... .............. 17-120
PrintBand . . ... ..... ... ... ... .. ...... .. 17-120

© IBM Corp. 1980

Band Synchronization. . .. ... .............. 17-120
Print Band Drive Pulley. . . . .. .............. 17-120
Print Band Idler Pulley . . . .. ............... 17-120
ErrorChecking . . . .. .................... 17-120
Universal Character Set Buffer. . . . .. ......... 17-120
PrintBand Life . . . ...................... 17-120
Ribbon Motors and Drive . . . . .. ... .. ... .. 17-130
Ribbontife ........................... 17-130
Ribbon Start, Run, and Stop Conditions. . . . ... .. 17-130
Ribbon Motor Motion Detection. . . . ... ....... 17-130
Ribbon Reversing Condition (Printer Busy). . . . . . . 17-130
Ribbon Motor Detent Current . . . ............ 17-130
RibbonChecks . ... ..................... 17-130
Hammer Unit ... ...................... 17-140
Hammer Coils. . ... ..................... 17-140
Cooling (Models 1, 2, 3). . ................. 17-140
Cooling (Modeis 11, 12, 13) . ... ............ 17-140
Hammer Firing Control. . . ... .............. 17-140
Hammer Fire Limiting. . .. ................. 17-140
Hammer Current Detection . . . . ............. 17-140
Camriage . . . . . . ................ ... .... 17-150
FormsPath. . ... ...................... 17-160
Formsloading . .. ...................... 17-160

Forms Size . ........................ 17-160

Forms Alignment . . . ... ............... 17-160

Forms Control Buffer. . . .. .............. 17-160

Forms Thickness Control . ... ............ 17-160
Forms Movement . .. .................... 17-160

Carriage Emitter . . . . ... ............... 17-160

PaperClamp .. ...................... 17-160
End-of-Forms . . ... ....... ... ... .. ..... 17-160
Forms Control Indicators. . . . .. ............. 17-160
Stacker. . . .. ....... .. ... 17-180
Stacker Capacity . . . ... .................. 17-180
StaticControl . . . . ...................... 17-180
Power. . . . ...... ... ... .. ... 17-190
3262 voltages . . . .. ... .. 17-190
Power On Sequence . .................... 17-190
Power Off Sequence . . ... ................ 17-190
Power Check Circuits. . . .. ................ 17-190

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629262

1o0f2

17-000




INTRODUCTION

The 3262 Printers Models 1 and 11 are line printers that
operate at 650 and 325 lines per minute, respectively. The
printer uses print bands containing a maximum of 288
characters. The print bands can be removed and replaced
by another one. The replacement print band may have the
same or different character sets.

The printer has 132 print positions (132 hammers) with a
program-controlled pin feed carriage. The pin feed carriage
is tapeless; it uses a storage area (Forms Control Buffer)
that is loaded by the 4331 system program. The Forms
Control Buffer controls carriage movement. The carriage
spaces at either six or eight lines per inch.

The band image that matches the characters of the band
being used in the printer is stored in a buffer. This storage
area (Universal Character Set Buffer} is loaded by the 4331
system program. The image of the band is synchronized to
timing marks on the print band to fire the hammers and
print on the form.

The printer contains all the functions necessary to control
the transfer of information between the printer and the
4331 processor. The printer also controls the printing
mechanisms, and responds to signals from its sensors and
switches.

The printer also contains diagnostic tests and routines that
permit checkout and analysis of the printer.

Carriage Drive——""_ |

Left Ribbon Motcr/

Tractors

Operator Panel

Right Ribbon Motor

\Front Unit

Print Band
Characters

Print Band

The print band is a 1219-mm (48-in) endiess steel band.
The band contains a maximum of 288 characters spaced
4.23 mm {0.1667 in} center-to-center. The band is driven
at a speed of 2784 mm per second (110 in per second) for
the Mode! 1, and at 1397 mm per second (55 in per
second) for the Mode! 11.

As the band is driven by the print band drive, each
character on the band passes each print position. The
image of the band is compared to the character to be
printed until a match occurs. When a match occurs, the
hammer for the position where the match exists is fired.

IMLIHD3I3Aado8A
I D O

. £
Timing Marks

The band is placed in the printer with the characters of
the print band above the timing marks. The timing marks
provide the synchronizing puises to fire the hammers.
During the print operation, the characters of the band wear
because the hammers press the form against the print band
character. When the image is worn to the condition that a
new band is required, the customer replaces the band. A
spare print band is shipped with the printer: the customer
orders a replacement band. The Marketing Representative
assists the customer when he orders the band.

The correlation of some of the common character sets
and printing speed is shown in the following table:

Characters per|Character per|Print Sgeed
Character Set Band (1pm
48 3 325
64 4 230
9%6* 3 180
116/128 2 125
63 Oﬁtimized by 310 max
character
usage

* 94 are printable characters

EC 784200 27Jun80 | PN 8629262

20f2

17-010




Horizontal Line Spacing

The maximum length of the print line is 132 characters
(132 hammers). The printed line is approximately 335.28
mm (13.2 in) long. The character spacing is 2.54 mm (0.1
in) center-to-center (10 characters per 25.4 mm or 10
characters per in).

Vertical Spacing

The vertical spacing between lines of print is controlled by
the 4331 system. The system program specifies whether
the spacing is six or eight lines per inch.

The forms are moved at a maximum of 508 mm per
second (20 in per second).

System Attachment

The printer attaches to the 4331 processor by a coaxial
cable. The cable connects to the connector for the
Display Printer Adapter in the 4331 system, and to the
connector for the Common Printer Adapter in the printer.

Data Transfer

The data transfer from the processor to the printer, or
from the printer to the processor, is in 12-bit serialized
format. Three bits are added to the original data to
control the transfer of the serialized data. The original
data contains eight data bits plus its associated parity bit.

The data transfer in the 4331 processor and the 3262
printer is parallel, eight bits and a parity bit. The data
that is transferred across the coaxial cable is serialized at
the Display Printer Adapter (the data is changed to serial).
(The data transferred to the printer is one to 288 bytes.)
The Common Printer Adapter deserializes {changes to
parallel data). The data transfer from the printer to the
4331 processor is the same, except that the Common
Printer Adapter serializes the data for transfer to the
4331, and the Display Printer Adapter deserializes the
data from the printer.

© IBM Corp. 1980

Printer Commands

The 4331 processor transfers command codes to the
printer, where they are decoded. The commands cause
the printer to perform carriage movement, printing,
diagnostics, and initialization (checkout and ready the
printer for printing). The 4331 processor also loads the
forms image (the vertical format) of 256 bytes. The forms
image information is loaded into the Forms Control Buffer
(FCB). The band image is loaded into the Universal
Character Set Buffer (UCSB).

Printer Operation

After these printer buffers are loaded, printing begins by
loading one line of formatted data, maximum of 132
bytes, into the Print Line Buffer (PLB). When the data is
loaded, the printing of the line begins, and normaily,
carriage movement follows the printing of the line.

Printer Status

Printer status and sense information that indicates the
operational condition of the printer is logged at the
printer. Some of this information is transferred to the
4331 processor when an error occurs. When an error
occurs, status codes indicating the failure are displayed in
the Status indicator.

If the printer is successful in printing a line, the printer
repeats the operation by printing another line. If the
printer is unsuccessful in printing a line, the printer
transfers the status information to the 4331, and the
system displays a message to be used for error recovery
information for the operator and, if necessary, by the
Customer Engineer (CE).

Printer Buffers

Forms Control Buffer (FCB)

The FCB provides carriage control information for vertical
format of the printed output. The information contained
in the buffer determines the location of the first and last
print lines of the form. The buffer also contains the
location of each the printer channel {point(s) where
skipping stops). Each byte of the buffer corresponds to
one line of the form.

The buffer is loaded by the system command LOAD
FCB.

Print Line Buffer (PLB)

The PLB contains 132 bytes of storage, corresponding to
the maximum length of a print line. Each byte contains on
character to be printed on the current print line. A print
command loads the buffer with each new line of
information to be printed. Each byte contains the
hexadecimal value of the character to be printed.
Characters that cannot be printed cause data checks,
because there is no match between the data in the PLB
and that of the UCSB. The data check can be prevented

if the system program issues a Block Data Check
command. The unprintable characters become blanks in

the printed line.

Universal Character Set Buffer (UCSB)

The UCSB contains 288 hexadecimal codes,
corresponding to each character of the print band. This
buffer must be lcaded each time a different print band is
installed in the printer, or after a Power On Reset (POR).

The buffer is loaded by the system command LOAD
ucsB.

Note: A maximum of 192 characters can be loaded into
the buffer.

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629263

Tof2

17-020




OVERVIEW

1)

WY

Printer (3262 or 3289)

Devices (3278 or 3287)

Coaxial Cable

3262 Printer Modeis 1 or 11

Commorn

4331 Host
Processing Support
Unit d - Subsystem
Integrated Adapter
Channel Bus
® Executes
instructions
and |/O
commands
Processor Bus
Display
Support |~ > Printer
Processor Adapter
e s e o
Storage ® [nterprets
signals
between
® |nterprets printer gnd
and validates processing
1/0 commands unit
nd data o
: ® Serializes/
@ Receives Status ge:er;ahzes
from printer ta a for
and transfers this ransfers
information to R
processing unit Tr.ansfers
this
® Controls data information
transfers on bus to processing
unit
‘ N Other
Adapters

(Serial-by-bit data;
12 bit data transfer)

Commands and data

Status and data

1.5 kilometers

Maximum

P Printer
Adapter

9 bits

Storage

@ Interprets
signals
between
printer and
processing
unit

® Serializes/
deserializes
data for
transfer

9 bits

Operator
Panel

e Keys
@ Switches

e indicators

Control and Status Lines

A1l

Storage

e Forms Control
© Data Checking

® QOperator Panel
functions

® Hammer control
@ ffiotor contro!
® Print band tracking

¢ Error recording and
reporting to system

Printer
Mechanical
Assemblies

Cafd M

A2
Card

@ Carriage

® Ribbon drive
@ Hammer unit
@ Front unit

® Switches

o Manual controls

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629263

17-030




PRINTING METHOD

The print band travels in front of the hammers, forms, and for the print position is fired. The hammer presses the
ribbon. As the band moves, each character on the band forms against the ribbon and the band character. The

passes in front of each print position, in front of each band is forced against the platen and the shape of the

hammer. The image of the band is stored in the UCSB. character is printed on the form.

The actual data to be printed is stored in the PLB.
When the data in the two buffers matches, the hammer

Hammers

Ribbon Band
' Emitter

Platen

Print Band

EC 784200 27Jun8C PN 8625264

17-040

© IBM Corp. 1980 10f2




FUNCTIONAL UNITS AND DATA FLOW

Band Motor and Drive

The band drive includes the band motor, print band, band
pulleys, band emitter. and contro! logic {microcode}. The
drive moves the band in front of the hammers at a
near-constant speed. The band motor begins turning
whan contactor K2 is energized. The motor accelerates
up to speed. When the band is up to speed, home and
print subscan pulses are generated from the band timing
marks, and the signal ‘Band Up to Speed’ is developed.

Print Subscan {PES) and Home Pulses

These puises are developed from the timing marks on the
print band as the print band passes the band emitter.
Four PSS pulses are generated from each timing mark.

Home position on the band is established by one
missing timing mark on the band. When the emitter
circuits detsct the missing timing mark, a Home pulse is
generated.

When the band is up to speed, the home and PSS
pulses synchronize the band characters with the data for
the line to be printed.

Front Unit

The front unit includes the print band drive, platen, and
forms thickness controi. The front unit physically
positions the band and platen in front of the ribbon and
hammers. The forms thickness control is mounted at the
front of the front unit. This control adjusts the physical
position of the front unit in relation to the hammer unit. It
also actuates the impression control switches that change
the duration of the hammer fire pulses. The forms
thickness control allows one-~ to six-part forms to be
used in the printer.

Hammer Unit

The hammer unit consists of the 132 hammers mounted
on the hammer unit casting.

Each hammer unit casting contains six hammer blocks:
each hammer block contains 22 hammers.

Ribbon Motors and Drive

The ribbon drive includes the ribbon motors (left and
right}, ribbon spools, ribbon reversing switches, and the
control logic. The ribbon drive moves the ribbon across
the forms. The ribbon moves during both printing and
carriage operations.

The ribbon is driven by the left or the right drive motor,
and is controlied by the ribbon microcode. Grommeis
near each end of the ribbon actuate a reversing switch.
The microcode monitors the condition of the reversing
switches, and causes the diraction of the ribbon to
change.

A small current, called the ribbon drag current, is
applied to the non-driving (driven) motor to provide
tension on the ribbon as it is being wound. The
non-driving moter circuit windings generate a smali signal
that is detected and used to indicate the speed of the
ribbon as it is unwinding.

Paper Clamp

The paper clamp, located under the front unit, has a
solenocid that operates a ciamp shaft (paper brake}. The
clamp, when actuated, serves two purposes:

1. Slow the forms motion when stopping the forms
movement, and

2. Prevent horizontal movement of the forms during
printing.

The microcode activates the paper clamp before and
during printing, and then deactivates the clamp before the
carriage moves.

Carriage Motor and Drive

The carriage drive includes the carriage motor, carriage
emitter, tractors, and control logic. The carriage moves
the forms vertically through the printer, and is controlied
by the microcode. After the paper clamp reieasss the
forms, microcode activaies the "Carriage Go’ signal. The
printer control logic generates the first carriage advance
pulse to start the carriage. After the motor siarts turning,
feedback puises from the carriage emitter are detected
and cause additional carriage advance pulses to continue
to turn the motor. The forms motion detection circuits
ci0rs.
ogic to

detect the movemaent of the faorms through the
The advance puises are counted by the coniro
determine how far the carriage has moved. When the

H

carriage moves the amount specified by the forms
command, the "Carriage Go' signal ie desctivated. The

contro! logic generates three puis to slow the carisge
maotor to stop the carriage at the oo
the carriage has stoppsd, detent current is used to keep

the carriage at its location.

sct position. When

Operator Panel

The operator panel aliows the cperatur 16 contio! the
printer operation and display the condition of the printer,
The operator panel includes the Status indiecator (»
two-position display), eight LEDs {light-emitting diodas!,
16 keys, and rocker~type switches.

The Status indicator displays status codes that indicate
the condition of the printer that require operator
intervention, or prinier errors that must be corrected. The
eight LEDs are printar status and check lights. The 18
keys control printer operation, and are used by the CE for
diagnostic testing of the printer. The rocker-iype
switches at the bottom of the operator panel zre used
during printer diagnostic testing to indicate the size of the
character set of the band mounted in the printer.

The Status indicator and the eight LEDs are turned on
and off by the printer microcode.

Power Supply

The power supply converts the ac line voltage to dc
voltages that supply the printer. The dc voitages are
distributed to the card and sensor circuits to control and
detect printer functions and operations.

The printer is plugged, or connecied, to the customsr ac
power. The ac power in the printer is conirolled by the
Unit Power Switch. The printer convenience outiet power
is controlled by a separate switch mounted on the power
supply.

The power supply alse contains a transformer to change
the ac line voltage to 230 Vac. The 230 volts is
distributed in the printer as single-phase ac for the gate
fan, and as three-phase ac for the band motor and the

hammer blower {(Models 1, 2, and 3}

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629264

20f2

17-050




FUNCTIONAL UNIT OVERVIEW

Operator
Panel

Al

To 4331 Line

Processor g Adapt.

A1l

© IBM Corp. 1980

Hammer Gate
Thermal Thermal

Six Hammer Blocks

A2

A2

Hammer
Driver >

(22 Hammers per block)

Cards (6)

\

—

—] ¢
Card

Carriage Emitter

MDC .
Card . Carriage Motor
Ribbon Reversing Switches
Ribbon
Left Right
J:_—//‘::[ Left Ribbon Right
Motors
Print Band
Band Band
Motor Emitter
Impression Control
0123/15678910
MDC L

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629265

10f2

17-060




OPERATOR PANEL DESCRIPTION

The indicators and keys on the operator panel are
dual-purpose. They are assigned both names and
numbers.

In operational mode, the names are used; in test mode,
the numbers are used.

Operational Mode

Operational Indicators (LEDs)

« Ready E

Pressing the Ready key turns on the Ready indicator,
and the printer is ready to print.

This indicator is reset by pressing the Stop or Test
keys, or if an error occurs.

. CU Inrf

This indicator turns on when the coaxial cable {printer
to host system) is operational.

.« Check

This indicator turns on when an error occurs. The
error code is displayed in the Status indicator.

This indicator is reset when the problem is resolved
and the Check Reset key is pressed. It is also
possible for the Forms Jam or the EOF (End-of-File)
indicators to be on when the Check indicator is on.

@\ Stat;x:
=1 171
I=l 1.1

Carriage  Carriage
Restore Space Ready Stop

7 8 )

Line
Counter
Reset

Single
Cycle

Check
Reset

Band
Image
Select

Jaooooon

Test @

This indicator is turned on when the printer is in Test
Mode.

it is reset when the Basic Assurance Tests have baen
rerun.

Status Indicator @

Two seven-segment LEDs display the status of the
printer. When a status code is displayed, operationai
indicators may also be on.

Stop E

This indicator is turned on when the Stop key is
pressed or if an error occurs. This indicator is turned
cff when the Ready key is pressed.

Forms Jam

This indicator is turned on when either a forms jam or
torn forms is sensed. Status code ‘02’ is displayad in
the Status indicator, and manual intervention is
required.

This indicator is turned off when the problem has
been corrected and the Check Reset key is pressed.

EOF (End of Forms}

This indicator is turned on when end-of-forms is
detected. Status code ‘01’ is displaved in the Status
indicator, and manuai intervention is required.

This indicator is turned off when forms have been
installed and the Check Reset key is pressed.

Intlk [E]

This indicator is turned on when the front unit is
opened, and is turned off when the front unit is closed.

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629265
17-070

20f2




Operational Keys

The keys are not active unless the printer is in Stop
mode. The exceptions are the Check Reset, Test, and
Stop keys, which are active when power is on.

« Ready

When this key is pressed, the Ready indicator turns on
and the printer is ready for printing.

« Stop [Kj

When this key is pressed, the printer completes the
current print operation and the Stop indicator is turned
on.

« Line Counter Reset

When this key is pressed, the FCB is reset to line 1
without moving the forms.

. Single Cycle E

When this key is pressed, the printer prints one line of
data and then stops. A print operation occurs each
time the Single Cycle key is pressed.

This key is active in stop mode only.

© 1BM Corp. 1980

Status
=1 1=
Il 11

Carriage  Carriage
Restore Space Ready Stop

7 8 9

Ready Stop Line

0 4 Counter
Reset
4

Forms
CU intf Jam

1 5
Single

bbb b

Cycle
Check EOF 1 2

‘O O
Check
Test Intlk Test Re::t
Band
Image
Select

Joooonon

« Check Reset E

When this key is pressed, the Status indicator is reset,
the Check indicator is turned off, and the printer
returns to normal operation when the Ready key is
pressed.

Test E

When this key is pressed, the current print operation is
cancelled, the printer is put in offline mode, and the
Basic Assurance Tests are executed.

Carriage Restore @

Pressing this key causes the forms to move to line 1
as determined by the Forms Control Buffer.

The key is active only upon completion of the Basic
Assurance Test. If Status indicator ‘d0’ is on, a test is
in process and the key is not active.

Carriage Space E

When this key is pressed, the carriage advances the
forms one space (with no printing occurring). The
forms control pointer is incremented each time the key
is pressed.

EC 784200 27JunB80 | PN 8629266
1of2

17-080




Test Mode

Diagnostic and printer exercisers are selected and
executed by using the keys on the Operator Panel. See
Section 15 for detailed instructions to select a test or
exerciser and the use of the Diagnostic Indicators during
execution of each test.

Diagnostic Indicators

The Diagnostic Indicators (D1) 0-7 are used when the
printer is in Test Mode. DI 3 is on when running printer
diagnostics and Basic Assurance Tests.

When doing a storage display, DI 3 turns on and off
depending on the data being displayed. For Diagnostic
Indicator usage, see Section 15.

Status indicator

Two seven-segment LEDs are used to display the status
code, Error Log, Routine ID number, specific writeable
storage area, or failing print position(s).

The decimal point of the left display is lit to identify
numbers greater than 99. The decimal point represents
100, and is used in routine 1D 61.

When the decimal point is lit, the display is read as one
hundred plus the value in the two digits.

Keys

When the Test key is held active, keys O through 9 are
used for routine 1D selection, and all keys are used for
data entry.

Key ‘A’ is also used to terminate a test or routine, and
key 'F’ is used for advancing when doing a display
routine.

Band Image Select Switches

These switches identify the print band being used.
Switches 1 through 4 are not used; switches 5 through 8
identify the Band Image.

BAND [IMAGE SELECT
ARRAY SIZE SWITCHES

6 7 8
48 OFF OFF OFF
52 OFF OFF ON
63 Preferred OFF ON OFF
64 OFF ON ON
96 ON OFF OFF
116 ON OFF ON
128 Text ON ON OFF
128 ON ON ON

Diagnostic Indicators
(0-7)

Status

=1 1=1
I=1 121

Ready

Stop

[ORO)

CU Intf

Forms
Jam

OO

Check

EOF

OO

Test

Intlk

‘00

1

Carriage
Restore

Carriage
Space

Ready Stop

8 9,

Line
Counter
Reset

Single
Cycle

Test

Check
Reset

-

Band
image
o Select

10oaoong

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629266

20f2

17-090




MANUAL CONTROLS

The manual controls are used to load and stack forms, to
move the forms in the tractors, and to remove or replace

the print band.

Forms Advance Knob

This control moves the forms through the tractors and the

forms path.

The printer power must be on to keep the carriage
(tractors) detented and the forms in place.

Vernier {(Vertical) Forms Control

This control positions the line of print on the form.

This control is part of the Forms Advance Knob. Push
the knob to the right for the vernier function to operate.
Turn the knob to position the form to the desired location.

© IBM Corp. 1980

Tractor Release Levers

Squeezing the levers releases the tractor for repositioning.

Reposition the tractors to the holes at each edge of the
form.

Lower Forms Guides

These two guides align the forms entering the forms path.

Use these guides to align the form so that it enters the

tractor without curling.
Adjust these guides after placing forms in tractors and
closing the tractor covers.

Print Band Release Lever

This control releases tension on the print band to remove
or install a print band.

Print Belt
Release Lever
‘ ) Tighten
T /

P14l ‘/’

Front Unit Release

This handle, which projects through the top of the front
unit, opens and closes the front unit latch to install or
remove forms, ribbons, or print bands.

Forms Thickness Control

{impression Control)

This control adjusts the forms thickness by changing the
opening between the front unit and the hammers. it
provides impression control switches that vary the
hammer pulse duration.

EC 784200 27Jun80 | PN 86292¢7
1of2

17-100




Stacker Tray

Slide the posts E to the size of the forms being

stacked.
The height of the tray is raised or lowered by placing it

on pins E or .

Upper Forms Guide

This guide adjusts to the length of the forms being

stacked. The ends @ of the guide are placed in one of

the rows [D ]
The chains | E | remove static electricity from the forms.

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629267

2 of 2

17-110




FRONT UNIT

Print Band Drive Motor E

The print band drive motor is a 220-Vac synchronous
motor. It is constructed with the rotor (rotating member
of the motor) as the outer member.

Caution: When working with the band motor running,
avoid contact with motor. The outside of the motor is
NOT FIXED (or stationary):; it rotates.

The print band drive starts when contactor K1 is
energized. The drive accelerates up to speed, and
maintains the speed during printing or carriage movement.
The motor continues to run until K1 is de-energized.
When K1 de-energizes, the motor coasts to a stop.

Front Unit

© 1BM Corp. 1980

Print Band

The print band for the printer is a steel band with the
character set and timing marks embossed on it.

The standard band has six sets, of 48 characters each,
of the standard 1403-style type. There are 288
characters per band.

Other character sets are available through the IBM
Marketing Representative.

Band Synchronization

Synchronization of the print hammers with the band
characters is controlled by timing puises from the band
emitter. The characters of the band (UCSB) are compared
to the information to be printed (PLB). When a match
occurs, the corresponding hammer is fired to print the
character.

The emitter circuits detect each timing mark embossed
on the band. The circuits also detect home pulse (the
absence of one timing mark). Home pulse is 1.5
subscans ahead of the first character of the first array at
print position 1.

A complete print scan, consisting of five subscans, is
processed by microcode. The print scan occurs during
the time a character moves from one print position to the
next. 1440 subscans are processed during each
revolution of the print band.

Print Band Drive Pulley

The print band drive puliey is driven by the belt connected
10 the print band drive motor. The print band drive motor
causes the print band to rotate counter-clockwise in front
of the hammers.

The drive pulley is free to move, vertically, on its drive
shaft to permit correct vertical band alignment.

Print Band ldler Pulley [D]

The idler pulley is driven by the rotation of the print band.
The idler pulley mechanism has spring tension applied to
it such that the band is physically kept in place. The
force on the idler pulley is applied to the right, so that the
band contacts the surfaces of both the drive and idler
pulleys.

Tension on the band is released by pulling forward on
the Print Band Release Lever. Pulling the lever toward
the front of the printer releases the tension and allows the
band to become slack (loose from the pulleys). The band
may then be removed for replacement, or exchanged for a
band with a different character set.

Error Checking

Errors caused by print band alignment, speed, or
synchronization are monitored by microcode. if an error
occurs, a status code is displayed in the Status indicator.
In some cases, the failure may be a visual or audible
indication that may be corrected by operator intervention
or repaired by a CE. The Problem Determination
Procedure {PDP) cards at the front of the Operator Panel
assist the operator to determine what action is required.
If the operator corrects the failure, the printer can be
made Ready. If the operator is not able to correct the
failure, repair of the printer by a CE is required.

If the band breaks, loses speed, or is misaligned; if the
support bearings wear; if timing marks are damaged; or if
the band emitter fails; a status code is displayed in the
Status indicator and the Ready light turns off.

Universal Character Set Buffer (UCSB)

The UCSB is loaded with hexadecimal information
representing the character order on the print band. When
a print band is installed that has a different character set
from the band previously in the printer, the UCSB must be
reloaded from the host system to allow proper printing.

Note Some diagnostic tests load the buffer as part of
their execution.

Print Band Life
Print band life depends on many factors:

» The number of copies printed
» The quality of the paper used in the forms
» The type of ribbon used

- The number of characters printed

However, the average life of a 48-character set print
band printing single-part forms using IBM ribbon (part
7819690) and printing an average of 40 characters per
line is approximately 40 million lines.

Print band life is based on the print quality of the
most-used character.

Mote: Good print quality cannot be guaranteed if printing
is done within 12.7 mm (0.5 in) of a perforation or the
right or left margin, or within 50.8 mm (2.0 in) of the end
of the last sheet of a stack of forms. {The last 50.8 mm
{2.0 in} of the forms are bevond the grip of the paper
clamp.)

EC 784200 Z7Jun8C | PN 8629263

1o0f2

17-120




RIBBON MOTORS AND DRIVE

The ribb::n drive consists of two stepper motors. One
motor is iocated to the left of the hammer unit; the other
motor is located to the right of the hammer unit. While
one motor is pulling (winding) the ribbon, the other motor
(unwind:ng the ribbon) has half current applied to its
windings to create drag for proper ribbon tension.

A sensing circuit uses the output of the motor that is
unwinding ribbon. The sensing circuit, in conjunction with
the microcode, monitors the interval between these
puises.

The microcode varies the duration of the pulses to the
driving motor to maintain the ribbon speed.

Ribbon Path

Ribbon Guide

Y - Ribbon

Hammer Unit

Left Ribbon
Reverse Switch Band
Drive Pulley

Ribbon Life

"\ Right Ribbon
Band Reverse Switch
Idler Pulley

Normal ribbon life for IBM ribbon (part 7819690} at an
average of 40 characters per line on single-part paper is
approximately 625,000 lines.

Ribbon Start, Run, and Stop Conditions

+ A 180-Hz starting signal is selected for one second.

« After the first second, a signal with a frequency of
between 140 Hz and 220 Hz is selected by microcode.
The signal frequency is determine by the feedback
pulses from the motor.

« The speed is checked every seven seconds, and the
stepper motor drive frequency is adjusted to maintain
proper ribbon speed.

« The ribbon motor drive pulses (stepper motor drive)
continue for one second after printing is completed.

Ribbon Motor Motion Detection

The motor that is unwinding ribbon acts as a generator as
the ribbon causes it to turn. The signals "Left Ribbon
Motion’ or ‘Right Ribbon Motion’ are fed to the A2 card
from the motor driver card to detect ribbon failure.

The ribbon reverses when one of the reversing switches
is actuated by a grommet. (A grommet is located near
both ends of the ribbon.)

Note: The ribbon grommet is installed between its spool
and the reversing switch nearest the spool. If a reversing
switch fails to transfer and the ribbon stalls, the ribbon
microcode reverses the ribbon direction.

Grommet
correctly
installed

Ay

—
Band Band
Drive Pulley idier Pulley \

Ribbon Reversing Condition {Printer Busy}

The ribbon reverses when a grammet actuates either the
left or right reversing switch. 'Printer Busy' remains
active while the right or left ribbon reversing switch is
actuated. 'Printer Busy’ becomes inactive when the first
feedback pulse is detected from the motor that is
unwinding ribbon.

During Printer Busy status, a ribbon start frequency is
selected, and printing is prevented by microcode.

Ribbon Motor Detent Current

Full Detent Current: occurs when two motor drivers of
a motor conduct their rated current.

Before starting, stopping, or reversing the ribbon
motors, both motors are fully detented. This decelerates
the motors and then stops them from oscillating.

Reduced Detent Current: occurs when the current in
the winding is chopped, electronically, 25 percent of the
pulse interval.

This current flows in two of the motor windings while
the ribbon is stopped.

Ribbon Motor Drag Current: occurs when the ribbon
is running; the motor of the unwinding spool provides
tension on the ribbon to prevent smudging or ribbon
lifting.

All four windings of the driven stepper motor (unwinding
spool) receive full current, chopped to 25 percent of the
pulse interval. This creates a torque in the driven motor
that is less than the torque of the motor that is winding
the ribbon.

Ribbon Checks

Ribbon checks cause status codes to be displayed in the
Status indicator. Ribbon checks include: '

» Drive circuit failure

« 32V contactor failed

¢ Printer Busy timeout

* Wrong reversing switch actuates

EC 784200 27Jun80 | PN 8629268
20f2

17-130




HAMMER UNIT

The hammer unit is mounted on the rear of the main
printer casting. 132 hammers are mounted on the
hammer unit, one hammer for each print position along
the print line.

The hammers are spaced ten per 25.4 mm (1.0 in}). The
132 hammers are divided into groups of 22 hammers.

Each group of 22 hammers is mounted on a hammer
block. There are six hammer blocks; three blocks are
mounted on the hammer unit above the print line, and
three blocks are mounted below the print line. The
hammer unit and hammer blocks are mounted on the
printer casting, with the hammers located at the print line.
The hammers are aligned, vertically, to the characters of
the print band. For cabling and control purposes the
hammer blocks are divided into six groups. The
odd-numbered hammers are located in the hammer
blocks that are mounted above the print line. The
even-numbered hammers are located in the hammer
blocks that are mounted below the print line. Viewing the
hammer blocks at the front of the printer, the hammer
blocks are arranged as follows:

Odd hammers 01-43; left hammer block | A]
Even hammers 02-44; left hammer block | B]
Odd hammers 45-87; middle hammer block | C
Even hammers 46-88; middle hammer block
0Odd hammers 89-131; right hammer block | E
Even hammers 90-132; right hammer block | F]

Hammer Coils

The coils are constructed with the winding along the axis
of the coil. The coils are mounted in the hammer block
so that when the hammer is fired, the armature of the
hammer is magnetically attracted into the coil.
The hammer is returned by springs pressing against the
hammer armature.

Cooling {(Modeis 1, 2, 3)

The hammer unit is cooled by a fan that has an air intake
filter to help keep the hammer unit clean.

Cooling {Models 11, 12, 13)

The hammer unit is cooled by convection (normal air
circulation; no fan or blower). A perforated cover allows
air to circulate around the hammer coils.

Hammer Firing Control

Hammer firing is controlled by microcode. The characters
on the band are spaced farther apart than the print
positions, so that the microcode has time to read the PLB
and select the hammers that will be fired.

f — " ,—“

/—4

N

ﬂowaoeao:@e’@@zeo

[isssasstnaniieei

cleeooeoeo
—
— S P

© IBM Corp. 1980

@@@@0@@‘000@000 Q

B

e@e@eeew@]
—_
! N
|
|

As the characters on the band pass the hammers, the
hammers are fired to print the character in the UCSB.

The timing of hammer firing is controlled by print scans
and subscans. The hammer microcode controls the print
scans and subscans of the hammer selection and firing
sequence.

The total number of scans and subscans required
depends on the number of characters in each array on the
band. For a 48-character band, 48 print scans and 240
subscans are required for each line of print.

Hammer Fire Limiting

There ‘s always a possibility that a unique print line might
require 26 hammers to fire on one subscan. This would
overload the hammer voltage power supply. To prevent
this, microcode allows a maximum of six hammers to fire
on one subscan.

Power Supply

- —_L CON 1—L

Hammer Current Detection

Hammer current is detected by a power supply circuit that
checks hammer circuits for two conditions:

1. One (or more) hammers fired during the print cycle,
and

2. No hammers fired when no printing is being done
{during non-printing part of cycle).

If any hammer draws current when printing is not in
progress, K1 drops, removing the +32 volts to the
hammers.

A separate parity check of each of the six hammer
groups is done, and when a failure occurs, an appropriate
status code {"C1’ through 'C6) is displayed in the Status
indicator.

3E24 I
o A2
+32V
Hammer :“r
Fire s s e ot
— +bV _i
l Hammer Hammer
| g Coil 1 Coil 132
] | con 7
‘ -13
con7 Y S £
11 < \;\ +32 Hammer
I i Sense
A a
l TP5 é
Power Control Card — ; — _j
Hmir Cr! ] =t
Hmr Ctrl 132
EC 784200 27Jun8C | PN 8629269
17-140
Tof2




CARRIAGE

The carriage has two tractors that are adjusted, manually,
to the holes located at the edges of the forms.

The tractor assemblies are mounted on a round shaft
which has a machined flat surface. The tractor shaft is
driven by a stepper motor and drive belt.

Each tractor has a pin feed wheel that moves the forms.
The cover for the tractor is spring-loaded to open and
permit loading forms. When the cover is closed, the
spring applies tension to keep the cover closed and the
forms located on the tractor pins.

Each tractor has a release lever on the front side that
adjusts the tractors to the width of the forms.

/

Carriage Emitter ——.é

o
@
@
o

/.

Carriage Emitter Disk Drive Belt

Tractor

Tractor Cover

Tractor Release Lever

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629269

20f2

17-150




FORMS PATH

Forms Loading

The loading compartment holds a stack (or box) of
fan-fold forms of up to 304.8 mm (12 in) high.

The forms are loaded at the front of the printer, up
between the hammers and the front unit, under
the iractor covers, over the top of the printer, and down
onto the stacker at the rear of the printer.

The forms are inserted between the chains that hang
over the stacker tray. These chains contact the surface of
the forms; they remove static that might build up, and
guide the forms onto the stacker tray.

While printing, keep the front door closed for better
forms feeding, and also for reduced printer noise.

Forms Size

Printing is done on one- to six-part forms. For a print
job that requires five- or six-part forms, test for
satisfactory printing of the output before starting the job.
{Refer to "Forms Design Reference Guide for Printers,"
GA24-3488, for forms design requirements and printing
limitations.)

Some forms limitations are:

« 1- to 6~part forms
« Length Minimum 76mm (3.0 in)
Maximum 356mm (14.0 in)
« Minimum length for fan-fold
forms is 152mm (6.0 in)
«  Width Minimum
Maximum

89mm (3.5 in)
406mm (16.0 in)

Forms Alignment

A vertical scale behind the forms, on the forms tractor,
assists the operator in aligning the forms to the print line.
The forms advance knob manually adjusts the forms
vertically. For vernier action, press in on the knob and
turn.
Forms should always be realigned after power on reset.

© I|BM Corp. 1980

Forms Control Buffer

Such functions as page length, heading locations (carriage
channels), and skipping are controlled by microcode.
These functions are loaded from the system program into
the FCB.

The FCB is loaded by the user program to match the
requirements of each job and of the forms being used.

Forms Thickness Control

The forms thickness control on the front unit provides
impression control for carbon copies {multiple-part
forms).

Forms Movement

Forms movement is detected by sensing the holes along
the left margin (left edge) of the forms.

Note: The under-side of the forms along the /eft edge of
the form must not be dark-colored. There must be a light
and dark contrast between the holes and the paper of the
form to allow correct forms motion detection.

Carriage Emitter

The carriage emitter disk is mounted on the carriage
stepper motor shaft. Light passing through the holes of
the disk cause the carriage emitter assembly to develop
timing pulses that control carriage motion. There are 48
emitter pulses per 25.4 mm (1.0 in) of forms movement.
Carriage emitter pulses are counted by microcode to
control forms movement. The carriage movement must
match the forms movement specified in the command
from the host system.

Line spacing, skipping, and carriage detenting are
controiled by the carriage stepper motor microcode.

Paper Clamp

The paper clamp mechanism consists of a clamp solenoid
and mechanical linkage to a shaft. There are seven steel
fingers attached to the shaft. The fingers contact the
surface of the forms that are moving, vertically, up
through the forms path.

The solenoid is energized to brake {siow) the forms
during carriage deceleration, and to keep the form in
position during printing. When the solencid is
de-energized, the clamp is pivoted away from the forms
by a spring in the solenoid assembly.

End-of-Forms

End-of-Forms (EOF) is sensed by a mechanical lever and
switch. The EOF switch is at the front of the printer,
under the front unit.

The EOF switch operates when there are less than 406.4
mm {16 in) of forms between the current print line and
the end of the last sheet of the forms. The switch is
actuated when forms are under the switch actuator.

When the last form passes the actuator, the actuator
drops down, the switch transfers, and the EOF indicator
lights.

Forms Control Indicators

When status code ‘01’ is displayed in the Status indicator
after an EOF condition, the Check Reset key, and then the
Ready key must be pressed to continue printing.

Results vary, as follows:

If forms are added by splicing (taping last form to
beginning of next) or a similar method, the EQF switch
is activated, and printing continues normally.

If no more forms are added, the print lines are counted
to find the end of the paper, and printing continues at
a slower line-per-minute rate under the following
conditions:

- If the "End of Page’ in the FCB is reached before
the "End of Forms’, the printer stops with another
EOF and status code ‘0O1°. Pressing the Check
Reset and the Ready keys causes printing to
continue to the next 'End of Page’ or 'End of
Forms’, whichever comes first. When "End of
Forms’ (the end of the sheet) is finally reached, all
printing is suspended until more paper is loaded.

- If the "'End of Forms’ is reached before 'End of
Sheet’, all printing is suspended until more forms
are added.

EC 784200 27Jun80 | PN 8529270

1o0f2

17-160




FORMS PATH

Chains
{Remove Static
Electricity)

Stacker Guide
(on rear door)

Static Remover

Forms Tractor

Print Hammer</ R:
\\
) I8

Ribbon Guide

Tension Fingers

Paper Clamp Solenoid

/

End-of-Form
Switch Actuator

\Front Adjustable Guide

Paper Clamp

Stacker Tray

—

Input Stack

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629270

20f2

17-170

s




STACKER

Stacker Capacity

The stacker can stack forms to a maximum height of
304.8 mm (12 in). If the height of the stack is more than
254 mm (10 in), operator assistance may be required to
ensure proper stacking of forms. This assistance may be
necessary up to the maximum stacking height of 304.8
mm (12 in).

The stacker tray can be set to two heights @ or .

The Stacker Tray Adjustment is moved toward the front
or rear of the printer to slide the three posts along the
tray. The adjustment is positioned to the number that
corresponds to the length of the forms being stacked on
the tray.

Static Control

When loading paper or emptying the stacker, be sure that
the static elimination chains are in place.

The chains remove any static electricity that may be in
the forms. They also guide the forms onto the stacking
tray.

© IBM Corp. 1980

Stacker Tray

Stacker Tray
Adjustment

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629271

Tof2

17-180




POWER

3262 Voitages

Power for the 3262 printer is developed from a
ferro-resonant transformer and its output voltages. The
secondary windings of this transformer produce:

« 220 Vac for the band motor, hammer fan, and gate
fan.

« 5 volt winding for the +5 V power.

« 8.5 volt winding for the +8.5 V power. The -5V
power is developed from the +8.5 V supply.

- 32 volt winding for the +32 V power. The +12 V
power is developed from the +32 V supply.

«+ The +15 V and the -15 V power is developed on the
power control card by Zener diodes fed by the +32 V
supply.

« The -5V and the +12 V supplies are on the power
control card.

Power On Sequence

The components of the power supply are designed so that
the -5 V power supply output raises to the 50 percent
level approximately 30 milliseconds before the +5 V
supply reaches its 50 percent level.

Power Off Sequence

When the Power On/Off switch is turned off, all power in
the printer drops except power to the convenience outlet.
The +5 V power supply output drops to the 50 percent

level before the -5 V power supply output drops.
When K1 drops, the ‘Power Check’ and the 'Power
Complete’ signals drop to ground level.

Power Check Circuits

The check circuits that monitor the output of the power
supplies are on the power controi card. The +5V, -5V,
and +12 V supply outputs are ANDed together to control
the pick of relay K1. Until this relay is picked, the sense
lines ‘Power Check’ and 'Power Complete’ are at ground
level. These sense lines are monitored by the microcode.

The +32 V supply is not checked in the power supply.
The verification of that output is done by the '+32 V
Sense’ circuit from the hammer unit and the '+32 V Motor
Sensed’ lines.

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629271

20f2

17-190




SECTION 18. PRINTER WIRING DIAGRAMS

SECTION CONTENTS

Operator Panel Control Lines. . . ............. 18-010
Print Band Relay and Paper Clamp Solenoid Circuit . . . 18-020
Band Emitter Control and Impression Control . . . . . 18-030
Front Unit Interlock and End-of-Forms Circuits . . . 18-040
Forms Jam Sensing. . . . .................. 18-050
Ribbon Control Circuit . .. ................. 18-060
Ribbon Motor Circuit . . . .................. 18-070
Carriage Control Circuit . .. ................ 18-080
Carriage Motor Circuit . . .. ................ 18-090

EC 784200 27Jun80| PN 8629178
Tof2

18-000

© IBM Corp. 1980




OPERATOR PANEL CONTROL LINES

Al

3H13 —Op DataBit0 D13
3H12 -Op DataBit 1 D12
3H11 —Op Data Bit 2 D11
3H10 —Op DataBit3 D10
3H09 —-Op DataBit 4 D09
3HO07 -Op DataBit5 DO7 t
3H06 —Op DataBit 6 D06 :
3H05 —Op Data Bit 7 D05
3H24 _ Addr Bit 14 B04 _ |
3H25 — AddrBit 15 BO5
3H22 +0Op Switch Select B0O2 :
3H23 +O0p Display Select BO3
3H04 _POR D04
3H02 —Op PNL LVL O Intr D02

3H31 +8.5V

B11

f

3H33,3H26,3H03 +5V B13,003,806

3H08 Gnd

D08

Operator Panel

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629178

20f2

18-010




PRINT BAND RELAY AND PAPER CLAMP

SOLENOID CIRCUIT

3F12 —Pick AC Band

3F32

3F11

Motor Contactor

3F31

Al

© IBM Corp. 1980

—Pick Paper Clamp

A2

1G26 —Pick AC Band G09

Motor Contactor

1G05 —K2 Dr Sense J10
1HO07 Gnd D08
1G07 Gnd Jos
1H12 +5V D03
1G12 +5V Jo3
1H24 +8.5V B11
1G24 +8.5V G11 >

1G25 —Pick Paper Clamp G10_

1G04 —Paper Clamp

J11

Dr Sense

+32V

CON 2141

]l

MDC

l'_Priﬁea—nd Relay |

Resistor/Capacitor Plate

|
CON 21-2 K2 Dr (Band) ! Al |
- r an
e >~ |
CON 01-9 |
| |
[Power Sppry ___ *3YO |
Paper Clamp Solenoid
CON 22.8 - ;
_} Paper Clamp Dr Out F\Q
77
IO
1770
L_J
CON 29
- CON 227
[ToR3a—3r 1
| R40 |
u VW |
= I |
c36 R41
| Xéwr>rm |
I |
R42
| \)|CON 226 | VWA R
| l
| I
|

EC 784200 27Jun80C

PN 8629179

Tof2

18-020




BAND EMITTER CONTROL AND IMPRESSION

CONTROL “For Test Purposes Only
Magnetic
Emitter —_—_ -
EMO1 P ! FVC
Brown | \\ 1 | +Band Emitter ﬂ G13 | BO6 +Delayed Emitter 3H29 3D23 —Home 3D03
< Black | [ ~{{2 | —Band Emitter Y G12 | D11 _Emitter Delay®  3H04 3024 —PSS 3004 _
' ” | U B11 —ImprSSSwl  3H24
| R29 I B12 —Impr SS Sw2 3H23.
:_ ] ‘B13  +Not Print Time
CON 32 (Not Used)
——=—="
NO I PESw| (1 N 10
Gnd | 2] \/ 108
N | 7731
/04:\ 6 PF Sw, _2,\_3_; /\ G09
CON14 U D07 Gnd 3H08
—>—51 cos
L, X 5 N o7 D12 45V 3HO3
Temp | I | X BO4  +85V 3H31
Sensor 2
N 2
Hmr —2)—+ U Gos A2 Al
Unit | 1 |
} >/L } J08
CON 26 I Test Position
D-l-—-—Test Connector in Normal Position
F=7 771 —1sv .
From | 2 2! +15v 13
Power | 2 3 ! +32V Hmr G11
Supply : 2 4 j Gnd 108
L —__1I
CON 15

EC 784200 27Jun80| PN 8629179
20f2

18-030




FRONT UNIT INTERLOCK AND END-OF-FORMS CIRCUITS

Caution: Hall switch. Do not check function
with ohmmeter. The Hall switch may be damaged.
Use General Logic Probe.

N

Front Unit
Interlock
N/C

\L $ FVC

w

BO7-Throat/Cover Closed 3H28

P——

11 2
l —Throat Closed (Yel) J12
+5V (Red) \ Jo3

Gnd (Black) /\ Jos
U +
SW03 EOF D07 Gnd 3H08
Switch
i I N/C
D12 +5V 3HO3

N

A\
3 ;(+EOFSwSignal(Yel) N J11

=

BO8 +End Of Forms Sw 3H27

Unused
Gnd (Black)

© I1BM Corp. 1980

A2

3G10

Data Bit 6

3G30,_

3G09

Data Bit 7

3G29

A1l

EC 784200 275un80

PN 8629180

1of2

18-040




FORMS JAM SENSING

LED 02 PTX 02
B k4
L i ‘} Tractor Cover 2\ Absorber
R Paper Forms 2\ Reflector
§ 3| g 3
él € s/ B
rIT 3 L T
NN AN
AN N
I Yo Ya Y. Y, iconss
I S S RN
- >
g § FVC
2 @
= 5 @p PT
3 3 aper Hole Sense PTX 02 BO5 +Forms Hole Pulse 3H30 3G31 DataBit1  3G11
S ol
i z Gnd Jos
o Paper Hole Sense LED Dr N Go3 —j D07 Logic Gnd 3H08
+5V To LED X Goa|
v D12 +5V 3H03
_B04 +8.5v 3H31
A2 A1l

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629180
20f2

18-050




RIBBON CONTROL CIRCUIT

3F27 +PT 2/1 Rib Advance

MDC

3F07 1H32 —Lt Rib Mtr A 803
3F28  +PT 2/2 Detent Pulse 3F08 1H31 —Lt Rib Mtr A B0O4
3F09  —RT Ribbon Motor Select 3F29 1H30 —Lt Rib Mtr B BO5
3F10  —Ribbon Run 3F30 1H29 —Lt Rib Mtr B B06
3F25 —Allow Speed Check 3F05 1G11 —Rt Rib Mtr A JOo4
3F26  +Motor Degate 3F06 1G10 —Rt Rib Mtr A Jos

1G09 —Rt Rib Mtr B Jo6
1G08 —Rt Rib Mtr B Jo7
1HO7 Gnd D08
3007 —PT 2/1 Gate 3D27 1G07 Gnd Jo8
3G07  +PT 2/2 Clock (Ribbon Advance) 3G27 _L 1H12 +5V D03
3006 —PT 2/2 Gate 3D26 — [1G12 +5V Jo3
_3F03  —Printer Busy 3F23 1H24 +8.5V B11
1G24 +8.5V Gl
_ 1H27 —Rt Rib Mtr FB BOS
1H28 —Lt Rib Mtr FB BO7
1H26 —Lt Rib Dr A/A Fail B09
1H25 —Lt Rib Dr B/B Fail B10
Al +5 1HO3 —Rt Rib Dr A/A Fail D12
+5 | 1H02 _—Rt Rib Dr B/B Fail D13
Lt Rib Contact (N/O)
o —o_Yellow " J10 [ FVC__]B09 —Lt Rib Contact (N/O) 3H26 __1H13 +32V Mtr Sense D02
B10 —Rt Rib Contact (N/O) 3H25 1G02 +32V Hmr Sense J13
Black Gnd X A2
Rt Rib Contact (N/O) N
0\0 Yellow (\1 Jo9
Black Gnd ) Jos
\VJ
© IBM Corp. 1980

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629181

1of2

18-060




RIBBON MOTOR CIRCUIT

+BV D03,J03
—_— e

From A2 { +8.5V B11,G11
———— et

Logic Gnd DO08,J08
—_—

Power Supply
- T ‘/‘:’ﬂ +32V to Hmrs 1_7'/_<:
f < [ Sense 1
I [ |
1
I I l |
T |
1
!//7! +69V Carr Clamp Isjé
LAN N ! N
1 l i
| 2 3l Power Gnd I 3,
‘ I AN ' I \é'
1 - ' ' ! I
! L4, +39V Rib Clamp 5 ,
S 1 \<‘
l | | 1 I
| ,,2] | +32V to Mot I
oy L<—:! o Motors L<€
]
____ _ooNo1] CON 21

MDC

Right Stepping Motor
—-— —— 1L oebping MO T
%\ﬂ —Rt Rib Ph A {1 ! [— I
I | ; {Red/Wh) i |
I _
N Rt Rib Ph A L2 | [ |
7 I LN (Red) | |
I I | I
I A ! (Blue) !
I I | I I
al —RtRibPh B |, a | I I
N\ Vo4
> | - +32V From R40 |~ | (Blemwn) i
[_-[ R34 _1 5 Common8 T T
| ><<_/vv\,%\ N4 ) o
5, | : AL TAN J (Black)
9 Al | | I ‘
| ><< R35 N\ N 16 Common A
6l | /] I O\S” I (White)
9 | | CON 31
-
| —_—
CON 23 ! >< R36 N ! ]— -/ 5—]l Common B
e E VYV ;/j ; | N ] (Black)
>+ | I
: : ' ¢ .R.3.7 ;\ | !<[ 6 | Common A
N 6] | /j | | | (White)
o | Resistor/Capacitor l I I
CON24 | __PIEE o __| I |
| |
| ’
I
| | Left Stepping Niotor
N —Lt Rib Ph A R r
>4 << |
| [ | (RedWh) TI I
: I I
_>\2! ~Lt Rib Ph A Lo, 2 I |
I NS (Red) |
| o | ’
3 —Lt Rib Ph B 3
o> ; — ! < L (Blue) % |
| | I I I
9\4I —LtRibPh B |/<4 | | |
4 L | (BlueMh) L ]
CON 24 CON 32

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629181

20f2

18-070




CARRIAGE CONTROL CIRCUIT

3F11 —Pick Paper Clamp 3F31 1G32 —Carr Mtr A GO3
3F05 —Carriage Ped On 3F25 1G31 —Carr Mtr A Go4
3F06 —Gate Carriage Feed Back 3F26 1G30 —Carr Mtr B GO05
3F04 —Carriage Stop Delay 3F24 1G29 —Carr Mtr B8 G06
3F26 +Motor Degate 3F06 1G28 —Carr Mtr Ped Dr Go7
3F30 +Pt 111 3F10 1G23 —Carr Dr A/A Fail G12
3F29 +Pt 1/2 3F08 1G22 --Carr Dr B/B Fail G13
3F22 +Pt1/3 3F02 | 1H23 +Carr Ped A Sense B12
3G04 —Pt 1/1 Gate 3G24 1H22 +Carr Ped B Sense B13
3G03 —Pt 1/2 Gate 3G23 1HO7 Gnd D08
3G02 —Pt 1/3 Gate 3G22 1G07 Gnd Jos
3G05 +Carr Mtr Feedback Gated 3G25 1H12 +5V D03
_ 3F07 Pt 1/2 3F27 1G12 +5V J03
1H24 +8.5V B11
1G24 +8.5V Gl1_
1H13 +32V Mtr Sense D02
. 1G02 +32V Hmr Sense J13
A1
— D10 3HO5
White '—>> 2 ] Carr Mtr LED A4 fyc | —Carr FB Amp
LED , | (Red) X
1
Carriage ~y _ Black | { Gnd Carr PTX/LED J05
Feedback fl | | (Black) V D07 Gnd _ 3HO8
Sensor F_EI—]'—,\YeHow‘ 4 , Gnd N\ J08
T I , | ( ) D12 46V 3HO3
Gray | | Carr Mtr PTX Jo7 804 +8.5V  3H31
| T (White) i A2
CON 36

© IBM Corp. 1980

MDC

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629182

1o6f2

18-080




CARRIAGE MOTOR CIRCUIT

+5 D03,403 | MDC
——L> Resistor/Capacitor Plate Carriage Stepping Motor
From A2 { +85V B11,G11 -"“] - = 7 7 e T |
Logic Gnd D08,J08 N 11 —Carr Mtr Ph A E | L1 ! { I
'cl X7 | NN T(RedWh) i— !
9€I—CarthrPhA l 2 L2 |
Power Supply : ' I | | (Red) : l
- 3| —Carr Mtr Ph B 3
| — -z
Sense | 9\41 —Carr Mtr Ph B | /\K | Lsc 4, l
| l I I N I (Blue/Wh) I !
+32 1o Motors ' 1., _>\5 | Carr Ped A ., B39 N\ | sc5 ECommon Al ‘ !
Pwr Gnd | 3 o [ ! VWA (Black) [ T |
o 59| CarrPeds | R38 o | |, 6|CommonB
| | I LY ] (White)
| | R41 | CON30
| ! <—J\/\/\,——> | R40- R34 to R37
+69V Carr Clamp | ¢ < | | Q_AR:ZA ~»< |
| | |' |
+39V Rib Clamp | 5 I |
Ljé" | | |
. +32V Motors
CON 21 35— | L
- _ L |
CON 22

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629182

20f2

18-090




SECTION 19. RESERVED

© IBM Corp. 1980

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629255

1of1

19-000







SECTION 20. TOOLS

SECTION CONTENTS

IBM General Logic Probe . . ... ... ... ... ... ..
Operation . . ............ ...,
Ground Lead . .. ............ . ... . ... . ...,
Indicator Lights . .. ............. ... .......
Power Leads . .......... ... ... .. .. ... ....
Test Terminal. . . ... ... ... ... ... ..........
Extender . ... ... ... ... ... ... ...

Multi oo

Down . ... . . ...
GATE REF (Voltage) Switch. . . .. .............
GATING Terminals . . . . ... .................

Front UnitGauge ... .....................
24-Pin Module Removal Tool. . . ... .. ........

CEPrintBand. . .. ............ ... ... .....

© IBM Corp. 1980

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629224

Tof2

20-000




IBM GENERAL LOGIC PROBE (GLP)

The IBM General Logic Probe Il (part 459212) is a small,
hand-held unit used by the Customer Engineer to detect logic
signals for several logic technologies. It is a tool to help
maintain the printer.

The following accessories are supplied with the probe:

"\

\

J y

|
|

2588263 5500900 2728259
SLT Jumper 4/40 to 6/32 12V SLT Gate
12-Inch Ground Lead Resistor 5.1K
453163
SLT Type
Probe Tip
—{ T
g
453187 . 5500901
SLT Ground 5;5) - i Scope Probe
Tips (3) : to 6/32 Adapter
w/Gnd
461159
Alligator

Clamps (2) 6/32 Pin Tip

Operation

Ground Lead @

Connect this lead to signal ground near the probe point.

Caution: Wrong indications resuit when this lead is not
connected to signal ground.

Indicator Lights

The UP light on indicates an up level (+). The DOWN light
indicates a down level (-). Both lights on indicate a pulsing
line.

Both lights are off if the line level is between +1 and +2
Vdc when the TECHNOLOGY switch is set to the MULT!
setting.

The safe operating range of each TECHNOLOGY switch
setting is:

MULTI +60.0 Vdc (maximum)
MST 2/4 +14.0 Vdc (maximum)
MST 1 +14.0 Vdc {maximum)

Caution: Voltages greater than the above will damage
the General Logic Probe (GLP).

The UP and DOWN lights rnomentarily flash on during power
on if the probe is connected to the machine powsr source.
Igriore the lights during power on.

Power Leads

Caution: Wrong connection of the power leads may
damage the General Logic Probe {GLP).

Power for the GLP is obtained from pin A1-3E22. Connect
the black power iead (-~} to A1-3E27; connect the other lead
{(+) to A1-3E22. A voltage difference of 4 to 12 Vdc is
needed to power the probe, with the black lead always the
more negative voltage.

To check the GLP, probe A1-3E28 (ground) and the DOWN
light should be lit. Probe A1-3E23 (+5 Vdc) and the UP light
should be lit.

Test Terminal @

The line being probed is connected to this terminal. Various
probes may be attached, other than the one shown, to aid in
probing.

O MST 2/4
O MST 4
DOWN LATCH

TECHNOLOGY
P MULT!

up

NONE
DOWN
GATE REF

+1.4Y
GND
1.3V

GATING

IEM +O

GENERAL ~ @)=

e
bt

LOGIC PROBE 1t

/
/

Extender E

The extender (part 453605) is a 60-cm (24-in) long probe
that permits more convenient use of the GLP. The extender
is ordered as a separate itam.

TECHNOLOGY (Logic) Switch [F]

This switch selects the type of logic tc be probed.

MULTI
Only the MULTI setting is used on the 3262 Printer.

LATCH Switch @

upP

In this position, the UP light is latched on when a
positive-going pulse is probed.

NONE

This position is used for most probing. It resets the lights
and prevents any latching action.

DOWN

in this position, the DOWN light is latched on when a
nagative~going pulse is probed.

The UP and DOWN positicns may be used to wait for an
intermittent error condition to occur, or to verify that a puise
ooeurred.

GATE REF (Voltage) Switch [H]

This switch is normally not used when probing, and affects
only the GATING terminals. It should be set to GND uniess a
MAP instructs you to use a different setting.

GATING Terminals

These terminals are not normally used when probing. Use
these terminals only when a MAP instructs you to use them.

EC 784200 27Jun80| PN 8629224

20f2

20-010




FRONT UNIT GAUGE

The Front Unit Gauge is a Branch Office tool that is used to
make the "Inspection Screw Adjustment,” Section 05.

’BM
4435
%

© IBM Corp. 1980

24-PIN MODULE REMOVAL TOOL

The tool is inserted under the edge of the module to
raise the module one end at a time.

B

The 24-Pin Module Removal Tool is a Branch Office tool.
This tool (part 460811) is used to remove the Band Character
Image ROS module from the A1 card, or a selected module
from the Storage Expansion Card(s). Refer to Section 14 for
the location and procedure to remove the module using this
tool.

Module

0 S S 0 0 Module

2 3 Socket

N

Card

CE PRINT BAND

The CE Print Band (part 8281348) is a Branch Office tool.
This tool may be used with the printer diagnostics to print
lines of Hs. The printed lines are used to analyze printer
problems.

Follow the MAP instructions for using this print band.

Caution:

e Always install the print band with the type characters
above the timing marks.

e To make checks or adjustments, ensure that the
characters and timing marks are not worn or
damaged. Be sure that the band is in good physical
condition (not worn or damaged).

To remove or replace a print band, refer to "' Print Band
Removal and Print Band Replacement " in Section 05,

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629225

Tof1

20-020







© IBM Corp. 1980

Printer
Parts Catalog

CATALOG

SECTION

4436125 PN 5 QTY ISSUED eeveeos

Uibbongh el ol | ATY REQ !
0005654140 3M COUNTRY OF ORIGIN eees
CROER NO 4724DE9M16 EXPORT

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629183

1o0f2

21-010




HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOG

To find a part in:

3262 PRINTER go to Visual Index pages 21030 and 21 040.
LOCATE THE ILLUSTRATION ON THE VISUAL INDEX PAGE CONTAINING THE
PART THAT YOU ARE INTERESTED IN. THEN GO TO THE FIGURE AND PAGE
INDICATED FOR THE SPECIFIC PART NUMBER.
For additional information on catalog structure, see GLOSSARY.

For Cable Assemblies and Component Parts, see pages 21-340 thru 21-360.
For NUMERICAL LISTING of all part numbers, see pages 21-370 thru 21-390.

@ INDENTURE The indentation of items under the
numerals 1 through 4 at the head of the Description

column shows the relationship between assemblies,
subassemblies and detail parts. For example -

GLOSSARY

@ AR  The notation AR in the Units Per Asm
column indicates that the quantity of the part is
used as required.

@SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES If two or more asem-
blies contain g mejority of identical parts, they are

(No dot) MAIN ASSEMBLY
(One dot) @ Detail parts of main assembly
{One dot} & Assembly within main assembly combined in the same listing. Parts common to
{Two dot) @ o Detail part of one dot assemblies are illustrated and listed by one index
assembly number. Parts peculiar to one or the other of the
{Two dot) @ @ Assembly within one dot assembilies are listed separately and «ientified by a
assembly descriptive trailer line.
{(Three dot) ® e @ Detail partsof two dot
assembiy
FIGURE - UNITS
INDEX PART PER DESCRWPTION
NUMBER NUMBER ASM. 12 3 &
22 - TRANSPORT AND VACUUM ASSM
THIS ASSEMBLY CANNOT BE ORDERED FOR
REPLACEMENT SEE LIST 2-762 FOR NEXT
3;) HIGHER ASM
- 1 1846187 1 @ DOOR ASSEMBLY,VACUUM COLUMN
, USED ON MODELS 6 AND 8
- 1 1846188 e DOOR ASSEMBLY,VACUUM COLUMN
USED ON MODEL 4
SEE LIST 23A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN
- 2 55918 ® SCREW MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0625 LG
- 3 4569¢ e WASHER FiL— 0.203 1D X 0.408 OD
- 4 2512946 ® SHIM,DOCR VAC COLUMN 0.015 THE
- 4 2512848 & SHIM,DOOR VAC COLUMN 0.030 THK
-~ & e PNEUMATIC HOSES TRANSPORT ASkE
SEE LIST 24 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN
- 9 2523727 1 & DISC,DECORATIVE
- 10 1787707 i & COVER
-~ 11 322562 3 & SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 2.000 INCHES LG
- 12 1767705 1 e CAM
- 13 1766320 H e SPRING,COMP 1.180 0D X 2.750 LG
— 14 1767720 1 &€ HUB ASSEMB. Y
L) 356742 3 ® @ CLAMP,0.3751D X 0.173 MTG HOLE
—~ 16 5489002 3 ® ® SCREW,MACH BD HD— 6232 X 0.250 LG
- 17 1080873 € @ o LOCKWASHER,SPLIT-0.168 ID X 0.286 OO0
- 18 1767703 3 & ® ROLLER,TRIPLE
- 19 176771% 3 @ o ROLLER,SINGLE

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629183

2 of 2

21-020




DOOR ASSEMBLY, REAR TOP COVER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 3 FIGURE 4
PAGE 21-100 PAGE 21-110

OPERATOR PANEL ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 16
PAGE 21-270

BALANCE ASSEMBLY —T]
FIGURE 13
PAGE 21-240

FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY /

FIGURE 15 _
PAGE 21-260 /

DRESSED PRINTER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 1 ( 2SHEETS)

CABLE ASSEMBLIES

WITH COMPONENT PARTS PAGE 21-050
FIGURE 22 (3 SHEETS)

PAGE 21-340

VISUAL CONTENTS | : COVER ASSEMBLY

© I1BM Corp. 1980

LOWER STRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 12

PAGE 21-220

RESISTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 21
PAGE 21-330

PRINTER UNIT
FIGURE 5 ( 2 SHEETS)
PAGE 21-120

CHASSIS AND FAN ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 14
PAGE 21-250

VISUAL CONTENTS II :

PAGE 21-280

PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 12A
PAGE 21-230

FINAL ASSEMBLY

BARE PRINTER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 2 (3 SHEETS)
PAGE 21-070

50/60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 17 (4 SHEETS)

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629184

1of2

21-030




TRACTOR ASSEMBLIES

FIGURE 10
PAGE 21-200
RRIAGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
EQ;UREGH RIBBON DRIVE ASSEMBLIES
PAGE 21-210 FIGURE 8

PAGE 21-180

SHAFT ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 9 2
PAGE 21-190
>N
) ,
PR 3 'l HAMMER UNIT
NPT FIGURE 7
— PAGE 21-170

RIBBON DRIVE ASSEMBLIES

FIGURE 8 FRONT ASSEMBLY
PAGE 21-180 FIGURE 6 (3 SHEETS)
PAGE 21-140

VISUAL CONTENTS 111 : PRINTER ASSEMBLY

FEATURE PANEL ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 17A
PAGE 21-320

50/60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 17 (4 SHEETS)
PAGE 21-280

VISUAL CONTENTS IV : POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629184

20f2

21-040




| ~
~
\ '/
| B\g? 2 ;Q
! | 14
; 9 :
| ~ 776
| N
e | @
e ﬁ 7E
3 24 )‘“‘~

FIGURE 1. DRESSED PRINTER ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-32. SEE LIST 1.
© I1BM Corp. 1980

DRESSED PRINTER ASSEMBLY

NUMBER NUMBER ASM. 1234 DESCRIPTION

- 4704760 NP DRESSED PRINTER ASM, 60HZ 325 LPM

- 47064761 NP DRESSED PRINTER ASM, 50HZ 325 LPM

- 4704762 NP DRESSED PRINTER ASM, 60HZ 650 LPM

- 47064763 NP DRESSED PRINTER ASM, 50HZ 650 LPM
FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE

- 1 4704893 1 . COVER ASM,RIGHT-GRAY

-1 4704894 1 . COVER ASM,RIGHT-WILLOW GREEN

- 1 4704895 1 . COVER ASM,RIGHT-CHARCOAL BROWN

- 1 47064896 1 COVER ASM,RIGHT-SUNRISE YELLOW

- 1 4704897 1 COVER ASM,RIGHT-GARNET ROSE

- 1 4704898 1 COVER ASHM,RIGHT-CLASSIC BLUE
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING

- 1 4704843 i . COVER ASM,LEFT-GRAY

- 1 4704844 1 . COVER ASM,LEFT-WILLOW GREEN

- 1 4706845 1 COVER ASM,LEFT-CHARCOAL BROWN

- 1 470648646 i COVER ASM,LEFT-SUNRISE YELLOW

- 1 4706847 1 COVER ASM,LEFT-GARNET ROSE

- 1 47068642 1 COVER ASM,LEFT-CLASSIC BLUE
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING

- 5 236849 1 SCREW )

- 6 56079 1 . LOCKWASHER

- 7 4704808 1 . COVER ASM, FRONT RIGHT

- 7 4704809 1 . COVER ASM,FRONT LEFT

- 7A 47049463 1 . . BRACKET

- 7B 11598 2 NUT.

- 7C 9092 2 . LWSR.

- 7D 1940 2 . WSR.

- JE 4704853 1 . COVER-FRONT RIGHT

- 7E 4704854 1 . . COVER-FRONT LEFT

- 8 7362553 2 SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG

-9 210681 2 . SPACER

- 10 4704770 1 . NAMEPLATE

- 16 47064807 1 . DOOR ASM,FRONT
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 15

- 16 4704528 1 . PLATE, FRONT

- 16A 47064849 AR SEAL

- 17 2360244 1 SCREW, SCM .

- 18 4706947 1 PAN ASM,PAPER

- 19 4706849 2 SEAL

- 20 47064563 1 PAD-FRONT

- 20 4706918 1 PAD-REAR

- 21 47064906 1 HANDLE

- 22 4706968 1 . PAN

- 23 2704798 2 SCREW,CAP HD~ 10-32

- 23 47064904 2 SCREW, KNURLED

- 24 4706628 1 . CHAIN,BEAD- 127 MM

- 25 47064625 9 . STOP ASM,COVER

- 26 9092 2 LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.194 ID X 0.337 OD

- 27 11598 2 NUT,HEX- 10-32

- 28 47064516 2 BRACKET

- 29 1673984 2 SCREMW

- 30 1622347 4 . LOCKWASHER

- 31 1622305 2 . WASHER

- 32 208529 1 GROMMET

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629185

Tof2

21-050




FIGURE 1.

DRESSED PRINTER ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 2.

INDEX NOS.

37 {SEE FI6.13]

30-55. SEE LIST 1.

DRESSED PRINTER ASSEMBLY

FIGURE - pART UNITS
NOPEER NUMBER e 23 DESCRIPTION
- 30 4704810 1 COVER ASM,TOP
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 4
- 31 7362553 6 . SCREW, M5
- 32 1622305 7 . WASHER, M5
- 33 1622319 [ LOCKWASHER, M5
- 34 2101089 1 JUMPER , GROUND
- 35 1621197 1 SCREW, M4
- 36 1622347 1 LOCKWASHER
- 37 4706806 2 BALANCE ASM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 13
- 38 2674570 2 . PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL
- 39 6522840 3 . SCREW
- 40 210681 4 . WASHER
- 41 9092 1 LOCKWASHER, M5
- 62 5576633 2 . BRACKET
- 43 4704812 1 . COVER,REAR-RIGHT
- 46 7362553 2 . SCREW, M5
~ 45 1940 4 . WASHER, M6
- 46 4706811 1 COVER,REAR-LEFT
- 47 47064813 1 DOOR ASM-REAR
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 3
- 48 56079 1 . LOCKWASHER
- 49 4253332 2 . PIN
- 50 1693503 2 . RING,RETAINING
- 51 4704822 1 . PIN
- 52 47064595 1 . CLIP
- 53 1622347 3 . WASHER,LCK,EXT ST.,5.3MM ID,l0MM OD
- 56 257982 2 CLIP,RETAINING
- 55 55711 1 SCREW

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629185

20f2

21-060




BARE PRINTER ASSEMBLIES

FIGURE 2. BARE PRINTER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 1 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 1-38. SEE LIST
© I1BM Corp. 1980

I8 4SEE FIG. 16

"

[N

FIGURE- PART UNITS
n:s:::n NUMBER :::. 1234 DESCRIPTION
- 47064621 PRINTER ASM, 50HZ 325 LPM
- 47064620 PRINTER ASM, 60HZ 325 LPM
- 4704514 PRINTER ASM, 50HZ 650 LPM
- 4704507 PRINTER ASM, 60HZ 650 LPM
-1 4704617 1 . LOWER STRUCTURE ASM,50HZ 325 LPM
-1 47064616 1 LOWER STRUCTURE ASM,60HZ 325 LPM
-1 4704515 1 LOWER STRUCTURE ASM, 50HZ 650 LPM
-1 4704508 1 LOWER STRUCTURE ASM, 60HZ 650 LPM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 12
- 2 4704666 1 PRINTER UNIT, 60HZ 325 LPM
- 2 4704676 1 . PRINTER UNIT, 50HZ 325 LPM
- 2 47064660 1 PRINTER UNIT, 50HZ 650 LPM
- 2 4704650 1 . PRINTER UNIT, 60HZ 650 LPM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 5
-3 36844 6 SCREW,HEX HD- 0.250-20 X 0.625 LG
- 4% 6935 6 . LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.250 ID X 0.493 0D
-5 3550 6 . WASHER,FL- 0.265 ID X 0.562 0D
- 6 4635302 1 . CHANNEL ASM (650 LPM ONLY)
- 6A 4436031 4 SEAL, CHANNEL-RIGHT, LEFT,UPPER, LOWER
- 6B 4435296 2 . SEAL
- 6C 4435324 1 . . CHANNEL,AIR
- 7 1621210 1 . SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M5, 10MM LG
- 8 1622305 1 . WASHER,FL,5.5MM ID,10MM 0D, 1MM THK
-9 7820060 1 . CHANNEL (650 LPM ONLY)
- 10 1621210 2 - SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M5, 10MM LG
- 11 7820095 1 . HOSE, AIR (650 LPM ONLY)
- 12 7819280 1 BLOWER ASM (650 LPM ONLY)
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 22
-15,-15B,-39C AND -39D
- 12A 4120527 1 BLOWER
- 12B 4435626 1 . SEAL, 400MM LG
- 13 2648906 1 . LABEL,GATE
- 14 22478 4 . WASHER,FL,0.17 ID,0.375 0D,0.032 THK
- 15 257189 4 - NUT,PLAIN,HEX,8-32, 0.344 FL W
- 16 4704783 1 . SUCTION DUCT (650 LPM ONLY)
- 17 821614 1 . FILTER (650 LPM ONLY)
- 18 4704888 1 . OPERATOR PANEL ASM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 16
- 19 36112 2 . SCREW,MACH,HEX HD,0.250-20, 1.5 LG
- 20 3550 4 . WASHER,FL,0.265 ID,0.562 0D,0.05 THK
- 21 6935 2 . WASHER,LCK,SPLIT RING,0.25 ID,0.493 OD
- 22 36109 2 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX,0.250-20, 0.437 FL W
- 23 150390 2 . WASHER,FL,0.25 ID,0.625 0D,0.062 THK
- 2% 4435298 1 SPRING (656 LPM ONLY)
- 28 4706543 1 - SHIELD ASM (USED ON 325 LPM ONLY)
- 29 1621210 2 - SCREW, PAN HD- M5, 10MM LG
- 30 150390 2 . WASHER, FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 0D
- 31 4704863 2 + SEAL (USED ON 325 LPM ONLY)
- 32 6326644 4 - SHOCKMOUNT (USED ON 656 LPM ONLY)
- 33 209564 4 CASTER
- 34 185950 4 NUT,HEX- 8-32 THD
- 35 130987 4 - LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.500 ID X 0.87% OD
- 36 4704635 1 . LABEL,BRAZIL/PORTUGAL
- 36 5593447 1 . LABEL,ENGLISH-JAPANESE
- 36 4703263 1 . LABEL,ITALIAN
- 36 4703265 1 . LABEL, GERMANY
- 36 6308537 1 LABEL, FRENCH
- 36 4703262 1 LABEL , FRENCH-CANADIAN
- 36 4703264 1 LABEL ,SPANISH
- 37 58207 4 . SCREW (USED ON 325 LPM ONLY)
- 38 4704858 AR . RETAINER

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629186
21-070

Tof2




FIGURE 2.

BARE PRINTER ASSEMBLIES.

SHEET 2 OF 3.

INDEX NOS.

49-91.

SEE LIST 2.

BARE PRINTER ASSEMBLIES

AR
NUMBER NUMBER ASM. | 1234 DESCRIPTION
- 49 257189 6 . NUT,HEX,8-32, 0.344 FL W
- 50 4436062 1 GUIDE ASM,PAPER,NEW VERSION
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 12A
- 54 226478 6 . WASHER,FL,0.17 ID,0.375 GD,0.032 THK
- 55 283608 3 . SHOCKMOUNT
- 64 1621170 3 SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M3, 6MM LG
- 70 46435646 1 GUIDE
- 71 46435647 5 GUIDE, FORMS
- 72 1794804 2 . CLIP
- 73 1621171 2 . SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M3, 8MM LG
- 74 1622302 2 . WASHER,FL,3.2MM ID,7MM 0D, 0.5MM THK
- 76 2101089 2 JUMPER ASM
- 77 32042 1 . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,10-32, 0.375 LG
- 78 56079 1 . WASHER,LCK,EXT TEETH,0.195 ID,0.41 OD
- 79 1621210 2 . SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M5, 10MM LG
- 80 1622347 2 . WASHER,LCK,EXT ST,5.3MM ID,10MM OD
- 82 1622344 3 . WASHER,LCK,EXT ST,3.2MM ID,6MM OD
- 90 4704806 1 COVER
- 91 1621850 2 SCREW

EC 784200 27Jun80 | pp 8629186

20f2

21-080




FIGURE 2.
© 1BM Corp. 1980

BARE PRINTER

ASSEMBLIES.

SHEET 3 OF 3.

INDEX NOS.

98H

92-121.

SEE LIST 2.

BARE PRINTER ASSEMBLIES

"WDEX PART PeR

NomEeag NUMBER i | 1234 DESCRIPTION
- 92 4706824 2 STOP
- 93 36844 6 SCREW,CAP SLOT HD- 1/64-20 X 0.500 LG
- 94 1622306 6 WASHER, FLAT,M6- 12.5 0D X 2 THK
- 95 37073 4 LOCKWASHER
- 96 7819625 1 GUIDE ASM,STACKER-UPPER
- 96A 7819609 4 CHAIN,BRASS 446MM LG
- 968 7819610 4 CHAIN,BRASS 600MM LG
- 96C 850248 1 ELIMINATOR,STATIC
- 398 4635247 1 TRAY ASM
- 98A 4635236 1 . TRAY
- 98B 44635237 1 GUIDE ASM
- 98C 4435241 2 BUSHING
- 98D 4635242 1 KNOB
- 98E 1621172 3 SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X 10MM LG
- 98F 1622401 3 NUT,HEX- M3 X 5.5MM FL WIDTH
- 986G 825927 1 JUMPER
- 98H 1621190 1 SCREW
- 98J 1622346 1 . LOCKWASHER
- 98K 1622304 1 . WASHER
- 99 4706937 1 BRACKET,LOWER LEFT FRONT
-100 47064938 1 BRACKET,LOWER RIGHT FRONT
-101 369207 2 LABEL,HAZARDOUS AREA-ENGLISH
-103 76574 1 LOCKWASHER
-107 4706531 1 POWER ASM 50HZ
=107 4704530 1 POWER ASM 60HZ

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 17

-108 8330341 1 CLAMP (USED ON 50HZ ONLY)
-108 2100264 1 CLAMP (USED ON 60HZ ONLY)
-109 1621197 1 SCREW
-110 1622346 1 LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- M4, 8 0D X .5
=111 8330340 1 NUT
-112 47064916 1 BRACKET
-121 4704564 1 CORD TWIST LOCK 60HZ USA
=121 47064565 1 LINE CORD SCREW ON USA
-121 47064567 1 LINE CORD TWIST LOCK CHICAGO
-121 47064568 1 LINE CORD SCREW ON CHICAGO
-121 4706571 1 LINE CORD - JAPAN
-121 4706833 1 POWER CORD ASM, EUROPE 4.6M LONG (15 FEET)
~121 47064835 1 POWER CORD ASM,ISRAEL 4.6M LONG (15 FEET)
-121 47064836 1 POWER CORD ASM,SWITZERLAND 4.6M LONG (15 FEET)
-121 4704837 i POWER CORD ASM,UK/IRELAND 4.6M LONG (15 FEET)
-121 47064839 1 POWER CORD ASM,SOUTH AFRICA 4.6M LONG (15 FEET)
-121 67064840 1 POWER CORD ASM,DENMARK 4.6M LONG (1% FEET)
=121 4706841 1 POWER CORD ASM,ITALY 4,6M LONG (15 FEET)
-121 4706826 1 POWER CORD ASM,ISRAEL 2.75M LONG (9 FEET)
-121 4704827 1 POWER CORD ASM,SWITZERLAND 2.75M LONG (9 FEET)
=121 4704828 1 POWER CORD ASM,UK/IRELAND 2.75M LONG (9 FEET}
=121 4704829 1 POKER CORD ASM,SYEDEN/NETHERLANDS 2.75M (9 FEET
-121 4706830 1 POMER CORD ASM,S0UTH AFRICA 2.75M LONG (9 FEET)
-121 4704831 1 FOWER CORD ASM,DENMARK 2.75M LONG (9 FEET:
-121 4704832 1 POWER CORD ASM,ITALY 2.75M LONG (9 FEET)

FGR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE FIGURE 22

EC 784200 27Jun&( PN 8629187

fof2

21-090




REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY

FIGURE - PART UNITS

INDEX PER

NUMBER NUMBER e | 1234 DESCRIPTION

3 - 4704813 REF DOOR ASM-REAR

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 1-47
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 3

-1 4704869 AR - SEAL (SPECIFY LENGTH WHEN ORDERING)

- 2 4706779 6 . GUIDE

- 5 4706509 1 . HANDLE

- 6 4704851 AR . SEAL

- 7 4704852 2 . PLATE

- 8 4706954 1 . MAGNET

-9 4704955 1 . CLAMP

- 10 4706860 1 . DOOR

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629187
20f2

21-100

FIGURE 3. REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 3.



i8

\ﬁ' io

DETAIL(Z)

© IBM Corp. 1980

FIGURE 4.

TOP COVER ASSEMBLY.

SEE LIST 4.

TOP COVER ASSEMBLY

FIGURE - PART UNITS
chg’s‘n NUMBER A"::. 234 DESCRIPTION
- 4704810 REF COVER ASM
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE ¢
-1 7819968 2 . CLAMP
- 2 7819969 2 . CLAMP
-3 11598 14 NUT,HEX- 10-32
- 4 9092 14 . LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.194 ID X 0.337 0D
- 5 45690 14 . WASHER,FL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 0D
- 6 4635172 1 PAN GLASS
- 7 4138391 AR SEAL
- 8 4704851 AR SEAL
- 9 1815424 AR SEAL
- 10 4706852 4 . PLATE
- 11 47064954 2 . MAGNET
- 12 4706733 2 HOLDER
- 13 47048649 AR . SEAL
- 14 4704805 1 . MAT
- 15 47064624 1 . MAT
- 16 7819961 1 . MAT
- 17 4704855 1 COVER
- 18 1621174 1 . SCREW,PAN HD-M3 X 16 LG
- 19 10610 1 . WASHER,FL- 0.126 ID X 0.375 0D 0.031 THK
- 20 1622401 1 NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M3 X 2.4 THK
- 21 1621615 2 . SCREW
- 22 1622302 2 . WASHER,FL-M3 7 0D X 0.5 THK
- 23 1622401 2 . NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M3 X 2.4 THK

EC 784200 27Jun8C| pN 8629188

1of2

21110




PRINTER UNIT

FIGURE - PART UNITS
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION
NUMBER ASM. 1234

470667% REF PRINTER UNIT, 50HZ 325 LPM

4704666 REF PRINTER UNIT, 60HZ 325 LPM

4704660 REF PRINTER UNIT, 50HZ 650 LPM

4704650 REF PRINTER UNIT, 60HZ 650 LPM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 2-2
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 5

L T B |

= 1 4704653 NP 1 PRINTER ASM
- 1A 7819278 1 CASTING BASE
- 2 7819630 1 LATCH ASM
- 2A 5616036 1 SWITCH
- 2B 1621176 2 SCREW-MACH PAN HD,M3 X 16 LG
- 2C 7819602 1 . . LATCH
- 3 1622306 1 . WASHER,FLAT,M6- 12.5 0D X 2 THK
- 4 1621534 1 SCREW,CAP SOC HD-M6 X 12MM LG
- 5 7819204 1 RIBBON DRIVE ASSEMBLY-LH
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 8
- 6 1621534 2 . SCREW,CAP SOC HD-M6é6 X 12MM LG
- 7 1622306 2 . WASHER,FLAT,Mé- 12.5 0D X 2 THK
- 8 1814637 1 KNOB ASM
- 9 4435381 1 SHAFT ASM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 9
- 10 7819267 1 TRACTOR ASM,LH
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 10
- 11 1794534 2 DISC ASM
- 12 7819268 1 TRACTOR ASM,RH
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 10
- 13 1814634 1 BEARING ASM
- 14 1621184 2 SCREW,PAN HEAD-M3.5 X 12 LG
- 15 18164601 1 ECCENTRIC
- 16 1621185 i . SCREW, MACH-PAN HD
- 17 1812294 1 . WASHER,SPRING- 0.531 ID
- 18 1814603 1 SPACER
- 19 839379 2 RING,RETAINER~ 0.460 ID
- 20 7820189 1 CARRIAGE DRIVE ASHM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 11
- 22 1621534 3 SCREW,CAP SOC HD-M6 X 12MM LG
- 23 1622320 3 . LOCKWASHER.SPLIT- M6,11.8 ¢D X 1.6 THK
- 24 1622306 3 . WASHER,FLAT,Mé6- 12.5 0D X 2 THK
- 25 7819893 1 BELT
- 27 1621190 2 SCREW,PAN HD- M6 X 8 LG
- 28 4435315 2 CLAMP
- 29 850248 1 ELIMINATOR
- 47 4435313 1 COVER ASM
- 47A 4435320 1 LABEL
- 47B 4635312 1 . . COVER
- 48 168037 1 . PLUG
- 49 7819604 2 SCREW,S0C HD-M&¢ X 25MM LG

EC 784200 27Jun80 | pN 8629188
20f2

21-120

FIGURE 5. PRINTER UNIT. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-49. SEE LIST 5.



nz

FIGURE 5. PRINTER UNIT.
© I|BM Corp. 1980

PRINTER UNIT

SHEET 2 OF 2.

INDEX NOS.

65-120.

SEE LIST 5.

el R
NUMBER NUMBER ASM. 1234 DESCRIPTION
- 65 7819205 1 . RIBBON DRIVE ASSEMBLY-RH
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 8
- 66 1621534 2 . SCREW,CAP SOC HD-M6 X 12MM LG
- 67 1622306 2 . WASHER,FLAT,M6- 12.5 0D X 2 THK
- 68 7819519 1 . BOLT ASM-LH
- 69 7819586 2 . PIVOT
- 70 1621731 4 SETSCREW,HEX SOC-M6 X 10MM LG
- 71 7819491% 1 SOLENOID ASM
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 22 -28B
- 72 1621191 2 . SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 10 LG
- 73 1622304 2 . WASHER,FL- M4 9 0D X 0.8 THK
- 74 4435390 1 BLOCK
- 75 1621510 2 . SCREW,S0OC HD-M4 X 10MM LG
- 76 1622304 2 . WASHER,FL- M4 9 0D X 0.8 THK
- 77 4436107 1 BRAKE ASM
- 77A 7819764 1 . RIBBON SHIELD
- 77B 7819498 1 BRAKE
- 77C 7819669 12 SCREW,PAN HD-M3 X 4MM LG
- 77E 78199649 1 BRACKET
- 77F 7819934 1 SPRING
- 776 1621171 2 SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X 8 LG
- 77L 7819763 1 . BAR
- 79 7819207 1 HAMMER UNIT
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 7
- 80 1621529 4 SCREW,SOC HD-M6 X 20MM LG
- 81 1622320 4 . LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- M6,11.8 0D X 1.6 THK
- 82 1622306 4 . WASHER,FLAT,M6- 12.5 0D X 2 THK
- 83 8709736 1 . CARD ASM,FvVC
- 84 7819563 4 PLATE
- 85 1621534 8 . SCREW,CAP SOC HD-M6 X 12MM LG
- 86 1622306 8 . WASHER,FLAT,M6- 12.5 0D X 2 THK
- 87 46436012 1 PLATE-TOP
- 88 1621191 3 . SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 10 LG
- 89 1622304 2 . WASHER,FL- M4 9 0D X 0.8 THK
- 90 5213276 1 CLAMP
- 94 1621172 2 SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X 10 LG
- 95 7819888 2 BRACKET
- 97 4704661 1 HOUSING, CARD ASM
- 98 1621191 2 . SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 10 LG
- 99 1622304 2 . WASHER,FL- M4 9 0D X 0.8 THK
~100 7819799 1 BOLT ASM,RH
-111 5213276 1 CLAMP
-112 1621060 1 SCREW,CHEESE HD- M4 X 8 LG
-113 7820185 1 CABLE ASM,THERMAL SWITCH
F0§ COQPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 22 -8J,
-2 »=6
-120 4704664 1 FRONT ASM, 50HZ 650 LPM
~120 4704674 1 FRONT ASM, 60HZ 650 LPM
=120 4704694 1 FRONT ASM, 50HZ 325 LPM
-120 4704684 1 FRONT ASM, 60HZ 325 LPM

4

X ?;ﬁ @F&Qi()

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 6

EC 784200 27Jun80| pp 8629189

Tof2

21-130




FRONT ASSEMBLY

FIGURE - UNITS
PART

INDEX PER DESCRIPTION

NUMBER NUMBER ASM. | 1234

4706664 REF FRONT ASM, 50HZ 650 LPM

470646746 REF FRONT ASM, 60HZ 650 LPM

4706694 REF FRONT ASM, S50HZ 325 LPM

4704686 REF FRONT ASM, 60HZ 325 LPM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 5-120
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 6

-1 7820026 1 CASTING ASM (USED ON 650 LPM)
-1 4706523 1 CASTING ASM (USED OGN 325 LPM)
- 2 1621190 1 SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M4, 8MM LG
-3 5213276 1 CLAMP,LOOP,0.125 ID,0.167 DIA MTG HOLE
- 3A 4435158 1 PLATEN
- 4 7819792 4 . SCREW,WING HD,M5, 16MM LG
- 5 1622319 4 . WASHER,LCK,SPRING,5.1MM ID,9.2MM OD
- 6 1621004 4 . SCREW,MACH,FIL HD,M2, 12MM LG
- 6A 1622300 4 . WASHER,FL- 2.2MM ID X 5MM OD
- 7 4704522 1 CABLE ASM, IMPRESSION CONTROL
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 22
- TA 1187461 2 . MICROSWITCH,SPDT
- 8 4435245 2 . INSULATOR PLATE
-9 7819948 2 . PLATE
- 10 1621210 3 SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M5, 10MM LG
- 11 7819913 1 BRACKET
- 12 4635148 1 LABEL
- 14 5576636 1 LEVER
- 15 1621210 1 SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M5, 10MM LG
- 16 7820056 1 SPACER
- 17 1621170 1 SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X 6MM LG
- 18 1622316 1 . LOCKWASHER,SPRING- 3.1MM ID X 6.2MM OD
- 18A 1164219 1 . WASHER,FL- 2.2MM ID X 8MM 0D
- 19 7819991 1 SCREW,MACH,CAP,HEX HD,M6, 20MM LG
- 20 1622405 1 NUT,HEX,M6, 10MM FL W
- 21 7819560 1 SPRING
- 22 7820014 1 PIVOT ASM
- 22A 1812465 1 . BLOCK,PIVOT
- 22B 156231 2 BEARING
- 22C 7820012 1 SHAFT
- 22D 251227 2 . . CLIP
- 23 186929 1 SCREW, CAP,FLUT SOC HD,6-32, 0.875 LG
- 24 17964808 1 . ECCENTRIC
- 25 1794809 1 SHAFT
- 26 257982 2 CLIP,RETAINING,E TYPE,0.188 DIA GROOVE
- 27 1815993 1 PULLEY ASM
- 28 7820196 1 FLYWHEEL ASM
- 29 1621784 2 SETSCREW,HEX SOC,FL PT,M6, 25MM LG
- 29A 4435145 1 LABEL,PLATEN POSITIONING

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629189

21-140
20f2

FIGURE 6. FRONT ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 1-29A. SEE LIST 6.



FIGURE 6.
© IBM Corp. 1980

FRONT ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 3.

FRONT ASSEMBLY

INDEX

NOS. 30-52. SEE LIST 6.

FIGURE oART UNITS

NUMBER NUMBER rer 234 DESCRIPTION

- 30 8268636 1 EMITTER ASM

- 30A 1816032 1 . SUPPORT

- 30B 438587 1 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 1.125 LG

- 30C 1816030 1 . BEARING

- 30D 17964759 1 . CLEANER

- 30E 1794701 1 . SUPPORT

- 30F 4136964 1 . SLIDE ASM

- 306 1105514 1 . SPRING

- 30H 1794705 1 EMITTER ASM

- 30J 8268637 1 SPACER

- 30K 257958 1 SETSCREW

- 30L 1794839 1 . . BRACKET

- 31 1621192 2 . SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M&, 12MM LG

- 32 7820008 2 . SPACER

- 33 7819777 1 . CARRIER,USED ON 650 LPM

- 33 47064669 1 . CARRIER,USED ON 300 LPM

- 34 1621210 1 SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M5, 10MM LG

- 35 7820007 1 SPACER

- 36 1621170 1 . SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M3, 6MM LG

- 37 1622316 1 . WASHER,LCK,SPRING,3.1MM ID,6.2MM OD
- 38 1164219 1 . WASHER,FL,3.2MM ID,8MM 0D,1MM THK
- 39 46435649 1 SCREW, CAP,HEX HD,Mé, 25MM LG

- 40 1622405 1 . NUT,HEX,M6, 10MM FL W

- 41 4435158 1 . PLATEN

- 42 1815993 1 . PULLEY ASM

- 43 7820196 1 . FLYWHEEL ASM

- 44 1621784 2 . SETSCREW,HEX SOC,FL PT,M6, 25MM LG
- 45 7819562 2 . BELT SUPPORT ASM

- 45A 7819391 1 . BEARING

- 45B 7819561 1 . RING

- 45C 7819389 1 . STUD

- 45D 48594 2 . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,4-40, 0.125 LG
- G5E 7819388 1 . BRACKET

- 46 1621210 2 SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M5, 10MM LG

- 47 7819991 1 . SCREW,MACH,CAP,HEX HD,M6, 20MM LG
- 48 1622405 1 . NUT,HEX,M6, 10MM FL W

- 69 4435323 1 . COVER ASM

- 49A 4435234 1 . . LABEL,RIBBON

- 49B 1794806 1 . SCALE TAB

- 49C 46435294 1 . STUD

- 49D 1092125 1 . CLIP

- 49E 4435295 1 . SPACER

- 49F 1622305 2 . WASHER,FL,5.5MM ID,10MM OD,1IMM THK
- 49G 4635322 1 . COVER

- 50 7820015 1 . DRIVE SHAFT ASM

- 52 804455 1 LABEL, WARNING

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629190

1of2

21-150




FRONT ASSEMBLY

NUMBER NUMBER ASM. 1234 DESCRIPTION
6 - 70 7819999 1 . FOLLOWER ASM

- 70A 1810968 1 . . FOLLOWER

- 708 4635345 1 BOLT,EXCENTRIC

- 70C 110129 1 BEARING

- 70D 6635362 1 CLAMP

- J0E 1621696 1 SCREW,CAP,S0C HD,M3, 16MM LG

- 70F 257701 1 . CLIP

- 71 78320027 1 SHAFT

- 72 7819805 1 SPRING

- 73 7819593 1 GRIP

- 76 7820116 1 SPRING

- 75 16215246 1 SCREW,CAP,50C HD,M5, 35MM LG

- 76 1622406 1 NUT,HEX,M5, 8MM FL W

- 80 7820023 i PIN STOP

- 81 7820118 1 SPRING

- 82 1622405 1 NUT,HEX,Mé6, 10MM FL W

- 83 7820015 1 DRIVE SHAFT ASM

- 834 7819677 1 PULLEY ASM

- 83B 1611063 1 ROLLPIN,3MM OD,20MM LG

- 83C 156231 2 BEARING

- 83D 7819399 1 SPACER

~ B83E 251227 i CLIP

~ 83F 7820012 i . SHAFT

- 86 16211990 2 SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M4, 8MM LG

- 8¢ 7820011 i CLAMP

- 87 1821408 1 PLATE

- 88 1621210 2 SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M5. 10MM LG

- 89 1622401 1 NUT,HEX,M3, 5.5MM FL U

- 90 1622302 1 WASHER,FL,3.2MM ID,7MM 0D,0.5MM THK

- 91 1621171 1 SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M3, 8MM LG

- 55 78199186 1 CARRIER

- 96 7819989 1 RAMP

- 97 1621176 1 SCREW.MACH,PAN HD,M3, 16MM LG

~ 98§ 1622303 1 WASHER,FL,3.7MM ID,8MM OD,0.5MM THK

- 99 4435139 i KNOB

-100 1622415 1 LOCKNUT,HEX,M3, 5.5MM FL W

~-101 4253783 1 WASHER,BELLEVILLE

-102 7819923 1 WASHER,FL,PHENQLIC,3.2MM ID,12MM ©D,0.5M

-103 7820022 1 PIN STOP

-10¢4 7820118 1 SPRING

~105 1622405 1 NUT,HEX- M6 X 10MM FL W

-106 1810966 1 PLATE RAMP

-107 2497303 1 SPRING WASHER,CURVED,4.4MM ID,8.2MM 0D

-108 1622319 2 WASHER, LCK, SPRING,5.1MM ID,%.2MM 0D
104 -111 533289 1 CLAMP,LOOP,2.31 ID,0.204% DIA MTG HOLE

-112 1621197 1 . SCREW,MACH,PAN HD,M&, 6MM LG

-115 7819387 1 BELT TIMING

-116 7819651 1 MOTOR, 50HZ 150C RPM 650 LPM

-116 7819652 1 MOTOR, 60HZ 1800 RPM 650 LPM

-116 4706958 1 MOTOR, 50HZ 750 RPM 325 LPM

-116 4706957 1 MOTOR, 60HZ 750 RPM 325 LPM

-117 1621533 4 . SCREW,CAP 50C HD- Mé X 40MM LG

-118 1622306 4 WASHER,FL- 6.6MM ID X 12.5MM 0D

“wo-——=————

76 70B 70F

EC 784200 27Jun80 | pN 8629190
20f 2

21-160

FIGURE 6. FRONT ASSEMBLY. SHEET 3 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 70-118. SEE LIST 6.




© IBM Corp. 1980

HAMMER UNIT

DETAIL(A)

FIGURE 7.

HAMMER UNIT.

SEE LIST 7.

WoEX PART 'beR

NOPERe NUMBER rom | 123 DESCRIPTION

- 7819207 REF HAMMER UNIT
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 5
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 7

-1 7819368 1 BAR AND PIN ASM

- 2 104699 15 PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 0.1878 0D X 0.500 LG

- 3 7819425 1 . BAR

- 4 1815932 1 LABEL

- 5 2243197 1 . TAPE 335MM LG

- 5A 1555864 2 TAPE, 100MM LG

- 7 332560 18 . SCREW,CAP SOC HD- 8-32 X 1.250 LG

- 8 1117437 18 . WASHER,FL- 0.171 ID X 0.438 0D

-9 1090873 18 LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.168 ID X 0.296 0D

- 10 7819941 1 . HEATSINK

- 10A 7819942 1 . WASHER,FL- 2.3MM ID X 5.6MM 0D

- 10B 7819943 1 . WASHER,SHLDR- 2.3MM ID X 6MM 0D

- 10C 1621002 1 SCREW-MACH CHEESE HD,M2 X 8 LG

- 10D 1621060 1 SCREW,CHEESE HD- M4 X 8 LG

- 10E 5213276 1 CLAMP

- 10F 7820185 1 CABLE ASM, THERMAL SWITCH
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 22 -84,
-25,-68

- 106 1621170 2 . SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X L 6~

- 10H 1622300 1 . WASHER,FLAT,M2- 5 0D X 0.3 THK

- 10J 4436061 1 BLOCK ASM

- 11 7819461 1 COMB BAR AND PIN ASM

- 11A 7819463 1 . GUIDE

- 11B 438543 2 . SCREW,BD HD- 2-56 X 0.625 LG

- 11C 1132574 2 . WASHER,FL- 0.094 ID X 0.250 OD

- 11D 78196462 1 COMB BAR

- 11E 1800703 22 SCREW, CAP SOC HD- 4-40 X 0.750 LG

- 11F 4635386 2 RETAINER

- 116G 1815857 1 . BUMPER

- 12 7819903 1 SHAFT

- 14 1794815 22 HAMMER

- 15 4636057 7 PLATE ASM

- 16 17964630 7 SCREW,BD HD- 2-56 X 0.470 LG

- 17 46432323 1 STATOR BLOCK ASM

- 18 46432281 22 COIL ASM

- 19 52523 2 SCREW,FIL HD- 4-40 X 0.625 LG

- 20 1815359 22 PLUNGER

- 21 1800704 22 . . SPRING,COMPRESSION- 15.2 COILS

- 22 7820194 1 CABLE ASM, TEMPERATURE SENSOR

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 22

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8529191

1of 2

21170




RIBBON DRIVE ASSEMBLIES

FIGURE - PART UNITS
».'335’5‘5 NUMBER :g:. 1234 DESCRIPTION
8 - 7819204 REF RIBBON DRIVE ASSEMBLY-LH

- 7819205 REF RIBBON DRIVE ASSEMBLY-RH
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY,
SEE FIGURE 5-5 AND 5-65
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 8

- 1 4432280 1 MOTOR ASM

- 2 4435196 1 PLATE

- 4 1621210 4 SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG

- 5 1622305 4 WASHER,FL- M5 10 0D X 1 THK

- 6 7819259 1 CLAMP

- 7 1621512 1 SCREW

- 8 4435586 1 HUB

-9 1621173 3 SCREW,PAN HD-M3 X 12 LG

- 10 7820173 1 GUIDE ASM-RIGHT

- 10 7820174 1 GUIDE ASM-LEFT

- 11 7819937 1 GUIDE-RIGHT

- 11 7819938 1 GUIDE-LEFT

- 12 5576617 1 SWITCH

- 13 1621174 2 SCREW-MACH PAN HD,M3 X 16 LG
- 14 1621170 2 SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X L 6~

- 15 1622344 3 LOCKWASHER, EXT STAR- M3 X 294 THK
- 16 1622318 1 WASHER, SPRING-M4 9.2 0D X 1.2 THK
- 17 7819514 1 ACTUATOR

- 18 4435587 1 . SPRING

- 19 1622302 3 WASHER,FL-M3 7 0D X 0.5 THK

- 20 1249237 1 CAP

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629191

21-180
20f 2

FIGURE 8. RIBBON DRIVE ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 8.



© IBM Corp. 1980

FIGURE 9. SHAFT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 9.

SHAFT ASSEMBLY

FIGURE - PART UNITS

INDEX PER

NUMBER NUMBER ASM. | 1 234 DESCRIPTION

- 4435381 REF SHAFT ASM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 5-9
FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 9

- 1 4435377 1 PUSH ROD

- 2 839379 3 RING,RETAINER- 0.460 ID

- 3 4435380 1 GEAR

- 4 1802014 1 RING,RETAINER

- 5 1812645 1 CLUTCH

- 6 1621715 1 SETSCREW,S0C-M3.5 X 5MM LG

- 7 7819917 1 DRIVER

- 8 1812291 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

-9 1815380 1 PIN, DOWEL

- 10 156231 1 BEARING,BALL-0.500 ID X 1.125 0D

- 11 4435382 1 SHAFT

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629192

1of2

21-1%0




TRACTOR ASSEMBLIES

FIGURE - o UNITS
INDEX el PER DESCRIPTION
NUMBER MBER AsM. | 1234

10 - 7819267 REF TRACTOR ASM,LH
- 7819268  REF TRACTOR ASM,RH
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 5-10 AND
5-12 AND FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 10

- 1 4435175 1 . TRACTOR

- 3 1812255 2 . WEDGE

- 4 1812325 6 PIN-0.062 OD X %.330 LG

- 5 7820054 3 SPRING

- 6 7820057 2 BUSHING

- 7 1812260 2 SIDEPLATE

- 8 4385648 6 SCREW,BD HD- 4-648 X 0.188 LG

-9 1812261 1 SUPPORT,SIDEPLATE

- 10 1812256 1 RING

- 11 1812266 1 SHIELD, TRACTOR LEFT

- 11 1812267 1 . SHIELD,TRACTOR RIGHT

- 12 1814632 1 . YOKE,CLAMP RIGHT

- 13 1812265 2 . RETAINER,YOKE

- 14 1103744 1 . WASHER

- 15 1812264 1 . PIN,YOKE

- 16 1814631 1 . YOKE,CLAMP LEFT

- 17 1812262 1 - SUPPORT,LEF., SIDEPLATE

- 17 1812328 1 SUPPORT-RH

- 18 1073418 1 RETAINER, CRANK

- 19 38433 2 SCREMW,FL HD- 4-40 X 0.250 LG

- 20 7819926 1 DETECTOR ASM
USED ON LH TRACTOR ONLY

- 204 38433 2 SCREW,FL HD- 4-40 X 6.250 LG
USED ON LH TRACTOR ONLY

- 21 5213276 i CLAMP
USED ON LH TRACTOR ONLY

- 21A 81693 1 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 6.375 LG
USED ON LH TRACTOR ONLY

- 21B 22478 1 . WASHER,FL- 0.176 ID X 0.375 0D
USED ON LH TRACTOR ONLY

- 22 336628 1 CLIP

- 23 7819660 1 PIVOT

- 24 236529 1 SCREW,SELF TAP- 4-40 X 0.375 LG

- 25 438548 1 SCREW,BD HD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG

- 26 186927 1 . SCREW,S0C HD- 6-32 X §6.250 LG

- 27 7820052 1 COVER ASM

- 28 264998 2 . ROLL PIN- 0.250 LG

- 28A 7819985 1 . COVER

- 29 1812272 1 SPRING, EXTENSION

- 30 1812271 -1 PIVOT,COVER

- 31 7819925 1 CABLE ASM,JAM DETECTOR

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIG. 22 -8E,-28

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629192
20f2

21-200

FIGURE 10. TRACTOR ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 10.



© IBM Corp. 1980

FIGURE 11.

CARRIAGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY.

SEE LIST 11.

CARRIAGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY

NUMBER NUMBER Aasm. | 1234 DESCRIPTION
11 - 7820189 REF CARRIAGE DRIVE ASM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 5-20
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 11
1 7819919 1 MOTOR ASM
- 1A 6632279 1 . . MOTOR
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIG. 22 -8D,-50
- 1B 7819760 1 PULLEY
- 1C 1611063 1 . ROLLPIN
- 2 4435231 1 BRACKET ASM
-3 7819893 1 . BELT
- 4 8330372 1 . DISC
- 5 8330373 1 STIFFENER,DISC
- 6 1622300 3 WASHER,FLAT,M2- 5 0D X 0.3 THK
- 7 1621000 3 SCREW-MACH CHEESE HD,M2 X 6 LG
- 8 7819484 4 STUD
-9 4635232 1 SUPPORT
- 10 1622305 4 WASHER,FL- M5 10 0D X 1 THK
- 11 1621518 4 SCREW,HEX SOC HD- M5 X 10 LG
- 12 7820187 1 . BLOCK ASM
- 13 437076 1 . WASHER
- 14 1621510 1 SCREW,S0C HD-M4é X 10MM LG
- 15 7819835 1 EMITTER ASM
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIG. 22 -8,-25A
- 15A 5615497 1 TRANSDUCER ASM
- 16 524519 1 TIE,CABLE
- 17. 1621496 1 SCREW,S0C HD-M3 X 16MM LG
- 18 5213276 1 CLAMP
- 20 1621190 1 SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629193

1of2

21-210




40

38

FIGURE 12.

LOWER STRUCTURE

ASSEMBLY.

SEE LIST 12.

36 | seE Fic.1a

LOWER STRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

12

FIGURE - PART UNITS
INDEX PER RIPTION
NUMBER NUMBER AsM. | 1234 DESCRIPTIO
- 47064802 REF BASIC LOWER STRUCTURE ASM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 2-1
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 12
-1 47064935 1 BRACKET
- 2 4704915 1 BRACKET
- 3 1621595 8 SCREW
- 4 210681 8 WASHER
- 5 1622320 8 LOCKWASHER
- 6 47064961 1 BRACKET
- 7 4704914 1 BRACKET
- 8 255939 2 SCREW ASM,DOOR
- 9 3960 2 NUT,HEX- 1/4-20
- 10 2101089 2 JUMPER
- 11 1621190 2 SCREW
- 12 1622304 2 WASHER
- 13 1622347 2 LOCKWASHER
- 15 317227 1 GROMMET
- 16 4706801 1 RESISTOR PANEL ASM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 21
- 17 4704952 2 LATCH
- 18 4704953 4 SLEEVE
- 19 1621190 4 SCREW
- 20 1800685 8 SHOCKMOUNT
- 23 4706800 1 FRAME
- 26 4704754 1 PAD
-2 7820061 1 PAD,RIGHT SIDE
- 26 7819693 1 PAD,RIGHT SIDE FRONT
- 27 7819636 1 PAD
- 23 1673384 1 SCREW
- 29 1673984 2 SCREW
- 30 1621197 2 SCRENW
- 31 6704879 4 SUPPORT
- 32 1138973 4 SCREW
- 33 162119¢ 2 . SCREW
- 34 1622304 4 WASHER
- 35 470648746 1 BRACKET
- 36 4704815 1 CHASSIS ASM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 14
- 37 4704667 1 RING,RETAINING
- 38 47064965 1 SHELF
- 39 4706966 1 COVER
- 40 1621850 2 SCREW
- 41 4706732 1 LATCH,PLANAR
- 42 1622319 2 LOCKIWASHER
- 43 1622318 4 LOCKIASHER
- 44 47064882 1 PAD

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629193

20f2

21-220




PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION
NUMBER NUMBER AsM. | 1 234
12A- 4635360 REF GUIDE ASM,PAPER

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2-50
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 12A

-1 4435362 1 GUIDE, UPPER
- 2 7820092 1 SHIELD
- 3 4435361 1 GUIDE, LOWER
- 4 4635363 2 SPACER
- 5 1621852 4 SCREW,SELF TAP PAN HD-M4 X 10 LG
- 6 1621852 4 SCREW,SELF TAP PAN HD-M4 X 10 LG
- 7 1621193 2 SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 16LG
- 8 4435366 2 SPACER
-9 1622304 2 WASHER,FL- M4 9 OD X 0.8 THK
- 10 1622403 2 NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK
. - 11 46435364 1 ACTUATOR
- 12 1092125 1 . CLIP
- 13 4435365 1 . BRACKET
- 14 4435367 1 . INSULATOR
- 15 2426455 1 SWITCH,MICRO
- 16 1621004 2 SCREW-MACH CHEESE HD,M2 X 12 LG
- 17 1622300 2 WASHER, FLAT,M2- 5 0D X 0.3 THK
- 18 1621509 2 SCREW,CAP SOC HD-M4 X 8MM LG
- 19 1622304 2 WASHER,FL- M4 9 0D X 0.8 THK

(%

\

R

1
\

\

__@"___': - 7@/}? g
\

N
%

\

12

~
// -
- g
S // P
-~ 7
< ~
P
~
]

)
|
|9/QELb

EC 784200 27.)un80 PN 8629194
1of2

21-230

FIGURE 12A. PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 12A.
© IBM Corp. 1980



FIGURE 13.

BALANCE ASSEMBLY.

SEE LIST 13.

BALANCE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE - PART UNITS
a:\'::::n NUMBER :;:. T 234 DESCRIPTION
13 - 4704806 REF BALANCE ASSEMBLY

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM, SEE FIGURE 1-37
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 13

- 1 1138543 2 RING, RETAINING

- 2 1611139 1 PIN

- 3 4704865 2 BEARING

- 4 438590 1 . SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1.75 LG

- 5 226478 2 WASHER,FL~ 0.1706 ID X 0.375 0D

- 6 72828 1 NUT,STOP ELASTIC HEX- 8-32

- 7 130985 2 WASHER,FL- 0.531 ID X 1.062 OD

- 8 4704864 2 BRAKE

- 9 4704892 2 WASHER

- 10 4704856 1 SPRING

- 11 4704834 1 BLOCK

- 12 825939 1 SCREW,SEMS HEX HD 8-32 X .312 LG

- 13 4704866 2 GUIDE

- 14 47064867 1 SHAFT

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629194

20f2

21-240




HARDWARE ASSEMBLED IN THIS POSITION ON
PLENUM ASSEMBLIES BUILT IN US. AND JAPAN
USING FAN P/N 5562358

DETAIL @

HARDWARE ASSEMBLED IN THIS POSITION ON
PLENUM ASSEMBLIES BUILT IN SWEDEN
USING FAN /N 4120186

14

FIGURE 14. CHASSIS ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 14.

© I1BM Corp. 1980

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

14

FIGURE - PART UNITS
INDEX PER PTI
NUMBER NUMBER asM. | 1 234 DESCRIPTION
- 4704815 REF CHASSIS ASM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 13
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 14
-1 4704873 1 PLENUM ASM
- 2 2172166 1 . GUARD
- 4 4120186 1 FAN ASM
USED ON MACHINES BUILT IN SWEDEN
- 4 5562358 1 . FAN ASM
USED ON MACHINES BUILT IN US AND JAPAN
- 5 438572 4 SCREW
- 6 1622346 1 . LOCKWASHER
- 7 257986 4 . WASHER
- 8 6364 4 . LOCKWASHER
- 9 257187 4 . NUT
- 10 5526638 1 . SCREW
- 11 56079 1 . LOCKWASHER
- 12 4704871 4 . FIN
- 13 4704870 1 . PLENUM
- 14 8330691 1 . CABLE ASM
- 15 1621196 2 . SCREW
- 16 1622304 2 . WASHER
- 17 1622318 2 LOCKWASHER
- 18 1622403 2 NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M&é X 3.2 THK
- 19 4704875 1 RETAINER
- 20 47064877 1 LATCH
- 21 310974 2 NUT, SPEED
- 22 4704869 1 . STIFFENER
- 23 47064872 2 COVER

COVER NOT PART OF CHASSIS ASM

ORDER P/N 67064872 SEPARATELY.

EC 784200 27Jun80

?N 8629195

1of2

21-250




FIGURE 15.

FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY.

SEE LIST 15.

FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY

Fl:;::xe ) PART %:';s DESCRIPTION
NUMBER NUMBER AsM. | 1 234
15 - 4704807 FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEEF FIGURE 1-14
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 15

- 4 47064849 1 SEAL(SPECIFY LENGTH)

- 5 4704733 1 HOLDER

- 6 1621615 2 SCREL!

- 7 1622302 2 WASHER,FL-M3 7 OD X 0.5 THK

- 8 1622401 2 NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M3 X 2.4 THK

- 9 47046954 1 MAGNET

- 10 4704852 2 PLATE

- 11 1621176 1 SCREW-MACH PAN HD,M3 X 16 LG

- 12 10610 1 WASHER,FL- 0.126 ID X 0.375 0D 0.031 THK

- 13 1622401 1 NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M3 X 2.4 THK

- 16 67064848 1 DOOR

EC784200 27JUN80| pp 8629195

20f2

21-260




© I1BM Corp. 1980

FIGURE 16. OPERATOR PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 16.

OPERATOR PANEL ASSEMBLY

16

NUMBER NUMBER ASM. 1234 DESCRIPTION

- 4704888 REF OVERLAY-GERMAN MODELS 2 AND 12
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 16

- 1 47064980 1 OVERLAY-ENGLISH MODELS 1 AND 11

- 1 4704986 1 OVERLAY-ENGLISH MODELS 2 AND 12

- 1 4706992 1 OVERLAY-ENGLISH MODELS 3 AND 13

- 1 4706982 1 OVERLAY-FRENCH MODELS 1 AND 11

- 1 4704987 1 OVERLAY-FRENCH MODELS 2 AND 12

- 1 4706993 1 OVERLAY-FRENCH MODELS 3 AND 13

- 1 4704981 1 OVERLAY-GERMAN MODELS 1 AND 11

- 1 4704988 1 OVERLAY-GERMAN MODELS 2 AND 12

- 1 4704994 1 OVERLAY-GERMAN MODELS 3 AND 13

- 1 4704983 1 OVERLAY-ITALIAN MODELS 1 AND 11

- 1 4706989 1 OVERLAY-ITALIAN MODELS 2 AND 12

- 1 4704995 1 OVERLAY-ITALIAN MODELS 3 AND 13

- 1 47064984 1 OVERLAY-SPANISH MODELS 1 AND 11

- 1 4704990 1 OVERLAY-SPANISH MODELS 2 AND 12

- 1 4706996 1 OVERLAY-SPANISH MODELS 3 AND 13

- 1 47064985 1 OVERLAY-CANADIAN/FRENCH MODELS 1 AND 11

- 1 4706991 1 OVERLAY-CANADIAN/FRENCH MODELS 2 AND 12

- 1 4704997 1 CVERLAY-CANADIAN/FRENCH MODELS 3 AND 13

-1 4704969 1 OVERLAY-BRAZIL/PORTUGAL MODELS 1 AND 11

- 1 47064971 1 OVERLAY-BRAZIL/PORTUGAL MODELS 2 AND 12

- 1 47064973 1 OVERLAY-BRAZIL/PORTUGAL MODELS 3 AND 13

- 1 4704970 1 OVERLAY-JAPANESE MODELS 1 AND 11

- 1 4704972 1 OVERLAY-JAPANESE MODELS 2 AND 12

- 1 4706974 1 OVERLAY-JAPANESE MODELS 3 AND 13
OVERLAYS NOT PART OF 4704888 ASM
ORDER SEPARATELY.

- 2 4706963 1 . CUSHION

- 3 GA24-3750 1 . CARD ASM,OPERATING IN3TRUCTIONS MODELS 1

-3 GA264-3751 1 . CARD ASM,OPERATING INSVYRUCTIONS MODELS 2

- 3 GA24-3752 1 . CARD ASM,OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS MODELS 3
INSTRUCTION CARDS NOT PART OF 4704888
ASM ORDER SEPARATELY.

- 4 4706931 2 . CLIP

- 5 47064923 1 . CARD ASM,MODELS 1 AND 11

- 5 4704924 1 CARD ASM,MODELS 2 AND 12

- 5 47064925 1 CARD ASM,MODELS 3 AND 13
CARD ASMS NOT PART OF 4704888 ASM
ORDER SEPARATELY.

- 6 1611347 3 . SCREW

- 7 8544304 14 . KEYBUTTON

- 8 4704926 2 . KEYBUTTON

- 9 1982676 1 . COVER
USED ON MODEL 2 & 12 ONLY

10 738826 it . SWITCH-MODEL 2,12,3 AND 13 ONLY
i1 2197244 1 . ALARM ASM

USED ON MODELS 2,12,3,13 ONLY

- 13 47064959 1 HOUSING

- 16 1621624 & SCREW-MACH CHEESE HD,M3 X 16 LG

- 15 1622302 4 WASHER,FL-M3 7 0D X 0.5 THK

- 16 6704964 1 BRACKET

- 17 4706921 1 SEAL

- 18 4704974 1 SEAL, MODEL3 3 AND 11 ONLY

- 18 4706977 1 - SEAL, MODELS 2,3,12 AND 13 ONLY

- 19 1582715 AR . MOGDULE,DISPLAY

- 20 4704623 1 . CABLE ASM

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629196

Tof2

21-270




FOR POWER CABLE ASMS
SEE FIGURE 2 INDEX 21

«<
pETAIL(B) peTAL (©) 46 | pETAIL(D)

FIGURE 17. 300/650 LPM 50/60HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 1-45. SEE LIST 17.

3007650 LPM 50/60HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

17

NUMBER NUMBER ASM. 1234 DESCRIPTION
- 4704530 REF POWER SUPPLY ASM 60HZ
USED ON 60HZ ONLY
- 4704531 REF POWER SUPPLY ASM 50HZ
USED ON 50HZ ONLY
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 17
- 1 4704663 2 NUT
-2 4704544 1 SWITCH ASM
- 3 36844 2 SCREW, HEX HD
- 4 1622307 2 WASHER, FLAT
- 5 737804 1 . SHIELD,MAINLINE SWITCH
- 6 10170 2 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.2506 LG
- 7 723804 1 PLUG
- 8 4230935 1 CABLE ASM, CONVENIENCE OUTLET
- 10 151598 1 CLAMP
- 11 482193 1 FRAME,MAINLINE SW
- 12 333238 % SCREW,BD HD- 64-40 X 0.312 LG
- 13 257984 4 LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.115 ID X 6.212 OD
- 14 482194 1 BAT,MAINLINE SWITCH
- 15 257960 1 SCREW,SET,FLATPOINT-6-60 X 0.250 LG
- 16 731506 1 SWITCH, TOGGLE,DPST
- 17 1017¢ 1 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X (.250 LG
- 18 56722 i LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH NO. ¢
- 19 4704951 1 . BRACKET
- 20 4230946 1 CABLE ASM
- 21 8267331 6 SPACER
- 22 4230945 1 CABLE ASM,ACI
- 23 4704641 i PANEL ASM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN, SEE FIGURE 174
- 264 16231852 3 SCREW,SELF TAP PAN HD-M& X 10 LG
- 25 4216497 1 SWITCH
- 26 4706950 1 COVER
- 27 1621852 3 SCREW,SELF TAP PAN HD-M& X 10 LG
- 28 107666 1 FUSE,CRTRGE 15 AMP
USED WITH Fé6
- 28 115971 1 FUSE
USED WITH F4
- 28 107663 1 FUSE F5
USED WITH F5
- 29 8546812 3 BOOT
- 30 32752 3 HOLDER
- 31 186758 & SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.437 LG
- 32 4230911 1 COVER
- 33 22642321 1 RELAY
- 34 81693 1 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG
= 35 56722 1 LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH NO. &
- 36 526378 & TNSULATOR
- 37 2582954 1 LABEL,SAFETY-FRENCH/CANADIAN FREMNCH
- 38 82790652 1 CAPACITOR
- 39 4236922 1 CLAMP
- 40 321483 1 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 1.00 LG
- 4} 55901 2 LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH- 0.176 ID X .381 0D
= 41A 25718¢ 1 NUT,HEX- 8-32
- 42 2502115 1 SHROUD-WORLD TRADE
- 43 81663 1 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X §.375 LG
- 44 151598 1 CLAMP
~ 44 4230934 1 CABLE ASM,VYOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION
- 45 418835 1 QUTLET,CONVENIENCE 2206V 50 CY
USED ON 50HZ
- 45 357995 1 OUTLET,CONV 115V 60 HZ

USED ON 60HZ

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629196

1-280
20f2 2




DETAIL B DETAIL 'C, 46 | DETAIL/D,

R

FOR POWER CABLE ASMS

FIGURE 17. 300/650 LPM 50/60HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY.
© IBM Corp. 1980

SHEET 2 OF 4.

INDEX NOS. 46-70. SEE

LIST 17.

3007650 LPM 50/60HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

17

NUMBER NUMBER AasM. | 1 234 OESCRIPTION
- 46 38235 2 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG
- 47 194355 1 OUTLET BOX
- 48 4152771 1 LABEL, WARNING
- 49 7819876 1 CLAMP(USED ON 50HZ ONLY)
- 50 1621196 1 SCREW-MACH PAN HD,M4 X 30 LG
- 51 1622346 2 LOCKWASHER, EXT STAR- M4, 8 0D X .5
- 51A 109287 1 SPACER
- 51B 1622403 1 NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK
- 52 5252805 1 CAPACITOR
- 53 5252811 1 CAPACITOR(USED ON 650 LPM)
- 53 5252805 1 CAPACITOR(USED ON 325 LPM)
- 54 138755 1 LABEL-ENGLISH/PORTUGUESE
- 54 6812832 AR LABEL-GERMAN
- 54 6812829 AR LABEL~-SPANISH
- 54 6812828 AR LABEL-FRENCH
- 54 6812830 AR LABEL-ITALIAN
- 54 6812831 AR LABEL-CANADIAN FRENCH
- 54 6825840 AR LABEL-JAPANESE
- 54 5685243 AR LABEL-BELGIUM
- 54 5562358 AR LABEL-FINLAND
- 54 8551903 AR LABEL-SWEDEN
- £7 350977 1 COVER
- 58 10170 2 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG
- 60 317145 1 BLOCK, TERMINAL
- 60A 367115 3 JUMPER, BRASS
- 61 210957 2 STUD
- 62 5528 2 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.625 LG
- 63 360339 1 STRIP,MARKER
- 64 7819550 2 RC ASM
- ¢5 1726309 1 BLOCK ASM, TERMINAL
- 65 438589 2 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 1.500 LG
- 67 1726311 1 INSULATOR
- 67A 345762 1 LABEL, WIRED FOR
- 48 47064548 1 FERRO ASM 50HZ
USED ON 50HZ
- 68 47064537 1 FERRO ASM 60HZ
USED ON 60HZ
- 69 36844 2 SCREW,CAP SLOT HD- 1/6-20 X 0.500 LG
- 69A 1621197 4 SCREWN
- 698 1622346 4 LOCKWASHER
- 69C 2100264 AR CONNECTOR (USED ON 60HZ ONLY)
- 69D 8330343 1 NUT,CABLE CLAMP
70 1622320 2 LOCKWASHER

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629197

1of2

21-290




FOR POWER CABLE ASMS
SEE FIGURE 2 INDEX 12!

oeTan(B)

pETAIL (C)

3007650 LPM 50/60HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 17. 300/650 LPM 50/60HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SHEET 3 OF

IND2EX NOS.

e |
NUMBER NUMBER asM. | 1234 DESCRIPTION

- 71 47064638 1 COVER

- 72 36512 2 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG

- 73 1622304 2 WASHER,FL- M4 9 0D X 0.8 THK

- 74 317318 1 RESISTOR

- 75 322023 1 SCREW,RD HD 10-32 X 7.000 LG

- 76 600395 1 WASHER,0.203 ID

- 77 529691 1 WASHER,FL- 0.261 ID X 0.750 OD
- 78 502281 1 NUT

- 79 8493132 2 RESISTOR

- 80 438592 2 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 2.250 LG

- 81 22478 2 WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID X 6.375 0D
- 82 442959 2 INSULATOR

- 83 2392055 1 RESISTOR, FIXED- 75 OHMS P/M 5 20
- 84 438593 1 SCREW,BD HD~ 8-32 X 2.500 LG

- 85 5104468 1 WASHER, CUP

- 86 529691 1 WASHER,FL- 0.261 ID X 0.750 0D
- 87 4230925 1 RECTIFIER ASM

- 88 364512 4 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG

- 89 1622304 4 WASHER,FL- M4 9 0D X 0.8 THK

- 90 5615678 [ . RECTIFIER

- 91 5615677 2 RECTIFIER

- 92 8432098 4 HEATSINK

- 93 1621060 8 SCREW,CHEESE HD- M% X 8 LG

- 94 %2959 8 INSULATOR

- 944 1622304 3 WASHER,FL- M4 9 0D ¥ 0.8 THK
- 954B 4230929 1 RESISTOR Asm

- 95 21556037 & BUSHING

- 96 4230924 1 . BRACKET

- 97 876977¢ 1 CARD ASM

- G8 438602 2 SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 1.500 LG
- 59 1622335 2 LOCKWASHER

-100 731948 2 SPACER

-101 4704539 2 STRAP

-102 32617 G SCREW,BD HD~ 10-32 X 0.437 LG
-103 1622335 8 LOCKWASHER, INT STAR~ M5, 10 0D X .6
-104 47064562 2 STRAP

-1405 1621197 6 SCREW,PAN HD-M&¢ X 6 LG

-106 32617 4 SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.6437 LG
-107 1622335 [ LOCKWASHER, INT STAR- M5, 10 0D X .6
-108 1622334 4 LOCKWASHER

~10¢ 631769 [ SHIELD,CAPACITOR

-110 5615515 1 CAPACITOR

-111 1665686 2 CAPACITOR

-112 5617163 2 CAPACITOR

-113 2156757 & BRACKET

-11¢6 36512 ie SCREW,.BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG
-116 4230957 1 LABEL

-116A 8483134 i LABEL, VOLTAGE

-1168 369207 1 LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA

117 4706643 2 NUT

-118 24956331 25 NUT, SPEED

-120 6126121 2 HANDLE

~121 1621130 3 SCREW,PAN HD- M§ X 8 LONG

122 1622318 G WASHER,SPRING-MG G .2 00 X 1.2 THK
=123 1622304 4 WASHER,FL~ M4 9 gp ¥ 0.8 THK

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629197

20f2

21-300




DETAIL (B)

FIGURE 17. 300/650 LPM 50/60HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SHEET 4 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 130-151.

© IBM Corp. 1980

SEE LIST 17.

300/650 LPM 50/60HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

NUMBER NUMBER ASM. 1234 DESCRIPTION
17 -130 4230957 1 LABEL
-131 4230914 1 COVER
-132 1621190 4 SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG
-133 4230969 1 FILTER,LINE
-134 1621190 2 SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG
-135 4230919 1 CAPACITOR ASM
UNITS SHIPPED TO FINLAND ONLY
-136 4230959 1 CABLE ASM,PRIMARY POWER
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 22

-137 4230913 1 BRACKET
-138 1621190 2 SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG
-139 2100264 AR CLAMP- 60HZ
-139 8330341 AR . CLAMP- 50HZ
-140 8330343 AR . NUT,CABLE CLAMP
-141 32617 2 . SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.437 LG
-142 257189 2 NUT,HEX- 8-32
-143 56079 2 . LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 O
-144 5528 1 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.625 LG
-145 1090873 2 . LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD
-146 257189 1 . NUT,HEX- 8-32
-147 55901 2 . LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.176 ID X .381 OD
-148 4230910 1 COVER
-1649 1621852 4 . SCREW,SELF TAP PAN HD-M& X 10 LG
-150 4230912 1 COVER .
-151 186758 3 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.437 LG

EC 7842060 27Jun80 PN 8629198

Tof2

21-310




FIGURE 17A. FEATURE PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 17A.

FEATURE PANEL ASSEMBLY

FIGURE - PART UNITS
NomEn NUMBER en 23 DESCRIPTION
17A- 47064641 REF PANEL ASM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM, SEE FIGURE 17-23
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 17A
-1 511063 1 FUSE,CARTRIDGE, 6 AMP 250 vOLT
- 2 179946 1 HOLDER, FUSE
- 3 369649 2 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE TYPE FN
- 4 81693 4 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG
- 5 2162632 4 BUSHING
- 6 6364 4 LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.141 ID X 0.253 0D
- 7 257187 4 NUT,HEX- 6-32
- 8 2361883 2 INSULATOR
-9 2391252 1 DIODE
- 10 3550 1 WASHER,FL- 0.250 ID X 0.562 0D
- 12 5312171 1 WASHER,FL- 0.261 ID X 6.750 0D
- 13 6832319 1 RELAY
- 14 38235 1 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG
- 15 4704646 1 CABLE ASM,RELAY
- 16 322888 1 RESISTOR
- 17 2111232 2 DIODE, SEMICONDUCTOR TYPE AM
- 18 4926448 1 RESISTOR
- 19 3171586 2 STRIP
- 20 1621171 4 SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X 8 LG
- 21 1622316 4 - WASHER,SPRING-M3 6.2 0D X 0.8 THK
- 22 1622432 & NUT
- 23 4432644 1 . PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT
- 24 38235 2 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 8.312 LG
-2 470645641 1 BRACKET, COMPONENT
- 26 369207 AR LABEL-ENGLISH
- 26 984122 AR LABEL-CANADIAN FRENCH
- 26 6815182 AR LABEL-FRENCH
~ 26 6815193 AR LABEL -GERMAN
- 26 6815181 AR LABEL-ITALIAN
- 26 £815180 AR LABEL-SPANISH
- 26 6815183 AR LABEL-PORTUGUESE
- 26 8495787 AR LABEL-JAPANESE
- 27 5312172 1 WASHER

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629198

20of 2

21-320




© IBM Corp. 1980

FIGURE 21.

RESISTOR PLATE ASSEMBLY.

SEE LIST 21.

RESISTOR PLATE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE - PART UNITS
o NUMBER ren T 23 DESCRIPTION
21 - 4704801 REF PLATE ASSEMBLY, RESISTOR

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM, SEE FIGURE 12-16
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 21

-1 8493232 4 RESISTOR, 10 OHM

- 2 86493124 1 RESISTOR, 18 OHM

-3 8493126 2 RESISTOR, 25 OHM

- 4 8493122 2 RESISTOR, 5 OHM

- 5 1621846 18 SCREW

- 6 1811047 1 CLAMP

- 7 1621846 1 SCREW

- 8 363001 2 BOOT

- 9 5252809 2 CAPACITOR

- 10 4704857 2 PAD, INSULATOR

- 11 1141554 1 LABEL, WARNING

- 12 4704956 1 . PLATE

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629199

Tof2

21-330




FIGURE -
INDEX

PART
NUMBER

UNITS
PER

DESCRIPTION

FIGURE -
INDEX
NUMBER

PARY
NUMBER

UNITS
PER

DESCRIPTION

4230934

4230935

4230945

4230947

4704522

4706645

4704666

4704647

4706668

4706649

4704786

47064787
4704788

4706901

4704502

4704903

4706907

5302220

7819925

7820179
7820180

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF
REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF
REF

CABLE ASSEMBLY LISTING
FOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE FIGURE 22.

CABLE ASM, CONVENIENCE OUTLET
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -37¢,-384
-38B AND -48

CABLE ASM, POWER SWITCH
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -12,-384
-36A AND -48

CABLE ASM, AC 1
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -10A,-12,
-37C,~-38E AND -41D

CABLE ASM, VYOLT. DIST. CARD- 300M LG
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -11,-37,
-38D,-43 AND -48

CABLE ASM, IMPRESSION CONTROL
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -15A,-36
AND -39C

CABLE ASM, VOLT. DIST. CARD- 600M LG
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -~12,-124A,
-38C,-38F AND -48

CABLE ASM, RELAY CABLE
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -12,-36,
-37B AND -48

CABLE ASM, FERRGO DC QUTLET
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -12,-374A,
-38F,-38G,-42 AND -48

CABLE ASM, DC
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -12,-38E,
-38F,-38G AND -48

CABLE ASM, VOLT. DIST. CARD- 210M LG
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -12,-27,
-37A AND -38E

CABLE ASM, BNC CONNECTOR
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -2,-3,-5,
-164,-24,-25,-26,-38E AND -45

CABLE ASM, LOOP

CABLE ASM, LOOP
FOR COMPOHNENT PARTS SEE INDEX -2,-20,
-21,-22,-26,-32 AND -38

CABLE ASM, DC POUNER .
FOR COMPQNENT PARTS SEE INDEX ~-1,-7,-94,
11A,-15,-16C,-28,-33,-36A,-388,
-394,-39C,-61A,-61B,~-42 AND -43

CABLE ASM, DC MOTORS-INTERNAL
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -6A,-8,
-16,-16A,-40,-41B AND -44

CABLE ASM, SIGHNAL
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -1,-6,-7,
-%$,-10,-15B,-28,-35,-38F,-41A,~4%1B,
-41C,-44A AND -46

CABLE ASM, AC POWER-INTERNAL
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX ~9A,-10,
-16B,-39D,-39E AND -61

CABLE ASM, 23 SIGNAL
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -2A,-12¢C,
-29 AND -3¢

CABLE ASM, JAM DETECTOR
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -5 AND -39

CABLE ASM, HAMMER COIL CONN.-0DD

CABLE ASM, HAMMER COIL CONN.-EVEN
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -2A,-12C,
-29,-30,-31 AND -31A

7820194

8330691

4704564

4704565

47064567

4704568

4704571

4706826

4706327

4704328

4704829

4704830
47064831

470643832
4704833
4704835

4706836
4706837

4704839

4704840
4704841

4230959

REF

REF

REF

REF
REF

REF

REF
REF

REF

REF
REF

REF

CABLE ASSEMBLY LISTING
FOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE FIGURE 22.

CABLE ASM, TEMP. SENSE
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -16,-39B
AND -47
CABLE ASM, FAN
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -16,-38E
AND -394
LINE CORD ASM, TWIST LOCK- 60HZ USA
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -19,-388
AND -38F
LINE CORD ASM, SCREW ON- USA
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -17,-38B
AND -38F
LINE CORD ASM, TWIST LOCK- CHICAGO
FOR COMPOMENT PARTS SEE INDEX -19,-38B
AND -38F
LINE CORD ASM, SCREW ON- CHICAGO
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -17,~38B
AND -38F
LINE CORD ASM, JAPAN
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -3&B
AND -38F
LINE CORD ASM, ISRAEL- 2.75M
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE IMDEX -23
AND -3&B
LINE CORD ASM, SWITZERLAND~ 2.75#
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX ~-38
LINE CORD ASM, UK & IRELAND- 2.75M
FOR COMPONEMT PARTS SEE INDEX -12B
AND -388
LINE CORD ASM, SWEDEM AND
NETHERLANDS- 2.75M
FOR COMPONENY PARTS SEE INDEX -38B
LINE CORD ASM, SOUTH AFRICA- 2.75M
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX ~38B
LINE CORD ASM, DENMARK- Z.75M
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -18
AND ~38B
LINE CORD ASM, ITALY- 2.75M
FGR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX ~38
LINE CORD ASM, EUROPE- 4. 6M
FOR COMPOMENT PARTS SEE INDEX -~3§
LINE CORD ASH, ISRAEL~ 4.6M
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX ~23
AND -38B
LINE CURD ASM, SWITZERLAND- 4.6M
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX ~38B
LINE CORD ASM, UK & IRELAND- 6.6M
FOR COMPONENY PARTS SEE INDEX -12B
AND -33B
LINE CORD ASM, SOUTH AFRICA- 4.6M
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -38B
LINE CORD ASM, DENMARK- 4.6M
LINE CORD ASM, ITALY- 4.6M
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -38B
CABLE ASM,PRIMARY POWER
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX -38B

EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629199

20f2

21-340




2,2A

4,4A

9,9A

15,15A 8 15B

21

22

e
4

24

FIGURE 22. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NGS. 1-26.

© IBM Corp. 1980

SEE LIST 22.

CABLE ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS

22

FIGURE - PART UNITS
N NUMBER :::. 234 DESCRIPTION
-1 5800634 AR CARD ASM-TERMINATOR, TWISTED PR.
- 2 5800700 AR CARD ASM-TOP CARD CONNECTOR ASM
- 2A 5863619 AR CARD ASM
-3 5213736 AR CAPACITOR, CERAMIC,DISC 0.1 UF,500VDC
- 4 1812491 AR HOUSING, FEMALE CONTACTS
- 4A 5214572 AR HOUSING, CONNECTOR-FEMALE
- 5 1812492 AR HOUSING, CONNECTOR-MALE
- 6 5253661 AR CONNECTOR
- 7 811802 AR CARD GUIDE
- 38 1166498 AR HOUSING
-9 1847527 AR CONNECTOR
- %A 1847529 AR HOUSING,UNIVERSAL- 4 CIRCUIT
- 10 18647531 AR HOUSING, CONNECTOR 6 P0OS MALE
- 10A 1847535 AR HOUSING, CONNECTOR 12 POS FEMALE
- 11 2731841 AR BLOCK, CONN
- 11A 2731843 AR BLOCK
- 12 317296 AR LABEL
- 12A 598381 AR LABEL
- 12B 6520037 AR LABEL
- 12 811825 AR LABEL
- 13 1847522 AR SOCKET
- 14 1715256 AR PLATE
- 15 1847524 AR PLUG
- 15A 1847526 AR CONNECTOR :
- 15B 1847528 AR PLUG,UNIVERSAL- 4 CIRCUIT
- 16 1847530 AR PLUG
- 16A 1847532 AR CONNECTOR
- 168 1847534 AR PLUG
- 16C 1847536 AR PLUG,UNIVERSAL-15 CIRCUIT
- 17 4409531 AR CONNECTOR,PLUG 20 AMP 125V
- 18 4409574 AR PLUG
- 19 624037 AR CAP,CORD 15A 125V
- 20 1657272 AR PLUG, AUDIO-RIGHT ANGLE
- 21 8546931 AR PLUG, TEST
- 22 8546933 AR ATTACHMENT ASM.
- 23 6814300 AR PLUG,MALE
- 24 216468 AR RESISTOR, 10K OHMS

EC 784200 27Jun8C PR 8629200

1of 2

21-350




V
J
25 27 28
29 31,31A 32
33 35 36,36A
37,37A,378B 38 THRU 386G 39 THRU 3SE 40
4| THRU 41D 42

N

45

46

47

o

48

7

FIGURE 22. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS.

SHEET 2 OF 2.

INDEX NOS.

25-48.

SEE LIST 22.

22

FIGURE - PART UNITS

i NUMBER rem f 234 DESCRIPTION

- 25 1859384 AR RETAINER, SPRING

- 26 4706876 AR RETAINER,CONNECTOR

- 27 725506 AR SOCKET, TRANSISTOR

- 28 7640459 AR STIFFENER

- 29 813803 AR RELIEF

- 30 813804 AR RELIEF

- 31 817952 AR STRAIN,RELIEF

= 31A 817953 AR STRAIN,RELIEF

- 32 2456975 AR STRAIN RELIEF TOP CARD CONN

- 33 5353922 AR STRAIN REL

~ 34 1187461 AR SWITCH

- 35 236916 AR TERMINAL,CONTACT- FEMALE 24-22 AWG
- 36 430798 AR TERMINAL,RECEPTACLE 20-18 AWG

- 364 1127037 AR TERMINAL ,WIRE

-~ 37 430799 AR RECEPTACLE-TERMINAL

- 374 523267 AR TERMINAL ,QUICK DISCONNECT 14/18AWG
- 37B 5353852 AR CONTACT, FEMALE

- 37C 1127037 AR TERMINAL

- 38 483677 AR TERMINAL,RING, NO.6 STUD,18-20 AWG
- 3384 483678 AR TERMINAL,RING, NJ.6 STUD,14-16 AWG
- 38B 483682 AR TERMINAL,RING, NG.8 STUD,14-16 AWG
~ 38¢C 4833683 AR TERMINAL,RING, NG.8 STUD,10-12 AUWG
- 38D 483684 AR TERMINAL

- 38E 483685 AR TERMINAL,RING, NO.10 STUD,18-20 AWG
- 38F 483686 AR TERMINAL,RING, NO.10 STUD,14-16 AWG
- 386 483687 AR TERMINAL,RING, NO. 10 STUD,10-12 AWG
- 39 483999 AR CONTACY,P/N MALE 22- 30 AUWG

- 394 1471027 AR PIN, TERMINAL

- 398 1635824 AR PIN,SPLIT 0.785 LG

- 39¢C 1661131 AR TERMINAL, SOCKET

=~ 39D 2451131 AR PIN,UNIVERSAL 0.320 LG

- 39E 61236828 AR TERMINAL , SOCKETY

- 40 1166115 AR SOCKET, TERMINAL- 22-18 AWG

- 41 1471028 AR CORTACT

- 41A 1635821 AR SOCKET,PIN 0.7606 LG

- 41B 1661132 AR TERMINAL , SOCKET

=~ 41C 2513254 AR TERMINAL,SOCKET- 30-32 AWG

- 41D 6123689 AR TERMINAL,PIN

- 42 2502307 AR TERMINAL

- 43 2637682 AR CONNECTOR,WIRE (22 26 AWG)

- 44 5351177 AR TERMINAL RECEPTACLE- 18-22 AWG

- 444 5412817 AR TERMINAL

- 45 2565189 AR TERMINAL

- 46 5213922 AR BLOCK, TERMINAL 6 POS

- 47 2614877 AR TRANSISTOR,PNP SILICON

- 43 1159613 AR CLAMP,STRAP CaAM STAY

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629200

20f2

21-360




NUMERICAL INDEX

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
1940 1 - 7D 81693 10 - 21A 338238 17 - 12
3550 2 - 5 17 - 34 350977 17 - 57
2 - 20 17 - 43 357995 17 - 45
17A- 10 17A- 4 360339 17 - 63
3960 12 - 9 95752 17 - 30 363001 21 - 8
5528 17 - 62 104699 7 - 2 367115 17 - 60A
17 -144 104710 1 - 38 369207 2 -101
6364 14 - 8 107663 17 - 28 17 -1168B
17A- 6 107666 17 - 28 17A- 26
6935 2 - 4 109287 17 - 51A 369649 17A- 3
2 - 21 110129 6 - 70C 418835 17 - 45
9092 1 - 7¢C 115971 17 - 28 421497 17 - 25
1 - 26 130985 13 - 7 430798 22 - 36
4 - 4 130987 2 - 35 430799 22 - 37
15 - 3 138755 17 - 54 437076 11 - 13
10170 17 - 6 150390 2 - 23 438543 7 - 11B
17 - 17 2 - 30 438548 10 - &
17 - 58 151598 17 - 10 10 - 25
10610 4 - 19 17 - 44 438572 14 - 5
15 - 12 156231 6 - 22B 438587 6 - 30B
11598 1 - 7B 6 - 83C 438589 17 - 66
1 - 27 9 - 10 438590 13 - 4
4 - 3 168037 5 - 48 438592 17 - 80
15 - 2 179946 17A- 2 438593 17 - 84
226478 2 - 16 185950 2 - 34 438601 1 - 39
2 - 54 186758 17 - 31 438602 17 - 98
10 - 21B 17 -151 442959 17 - 82
13 - 5 186927 10 - 26 17 - 94
17 - 81 186929 6 - 23 482193 17 - 11
26690 1 - 32 1964355 17 - 47 482194 17 - 14
32042 1 - 8 209564 2 - 33 483677 22 - 38
. 2 - 77 210957 17 - 61 483678 22 - 38A
32617 17 -102 216468 22 - 24 483682 22 - 38B
17 -106 236529 10 - 2¢ 483683 22 - 38C
17 -141 236849 1 - 2 483684 22 - 38D
34512 17 = 72 1 - 5 483685 22 - 38E
17 - 88 236916 22 - 35 483686 22 - 38F
17 -114 251227 6 - 22D 483687 22 - 386
36109 2 - 22 6 - 83E 483999 22 - 39
36112 2 - 19 255939 12 - 8 492448 17A- 18
36844 2 - 3 257187 14 - 9 502281 17 - 78
2 - 93 17A- 7 5106468 17 - 85
17 - 3 257189 2 - 15 523267 22 - 37A
17 - 69 2 - 49 524519 11 - 16
37073 2 - 95 17 - 41A 526378 17 - 36
38235 17 - 46 17 -142 529691 17 - 77
17A- 14 17 -146 17 - 86
17A- 24 257701 6 - 70F 17A- 12
386433 10 - 19 257958 6 - 30K 533289 6 -111
10 - 20A 257960 17 - 15 598381 22 - 12A
45690 1 - 40 257982 6 - 26 600395 17 - 76
4 - 5 257984 17 - 13 624037 22 - 19
48594 6 - 45D 257986 14 - 7 631769 17 -109
52523 7 - 19 264998 10 - 28 632644 2 - 32
55901 17 - 41 283608 2 - 55 637733 1 -17
17 -147 310974 14 - 21 723804 17 - 7
56079 1 -3 317145 17 - 60 725506 22 - 27
1 - 6 317156 17A- 19 731506 17 - 16
2 - 78 317227 12 - 15 731948 17 -100
14 - 11 317296 22 -~ 12 737804 17 - 5
17 -143 317318 17 - 74 738116 14 - 1¢
56722 17 - 18 321483 17 - 40 738826 16 - 10
17 - 35 322023 17 - 75 7406459 22 - 28
58207 2 - 37 322883 17A- 16 804455 6 - 52
72828 13 - 6 332560 7 - 7 811802 22 - 7
76574 2 -103 336628 10 - 22 811825 22 - 12¢C

© I1BM Corp. 1980

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
813803 22 - 29 1621171 2 - 73 1621595 12 - 3
813804 22 - 30 5 - 776 1621615 4 - 21
817952 22 - 31 6 - 91 15 - 6
817953 22 - 31A 17A- 20 1621715 9 - 6
821614 2 - 17 1621172 2 - 98E 1621731 5 - 70
825927 2 - 986 5 - 94 1621784 6 - 29
825939 13 - 12 1621173 8 - 9 6 - 44
839379 5 - 19 1621176 4 - 18 1621846 21 - 5
9 - 2 5 - 2B 21 - 7

8645762 17 - 67A 6 - 97 1621850 2 - 91
850248 2 - 96C 8 - 13 12 - 40
5 - 29 15 - 11 1621852 12A- 5

984122 17A- 26 1621184 5 - 16 12A- 6
1073418 10 - 18 1621185 5 - 16 17 - 24
1090873 7 - 9 1621189 12 - 22 17 - 27
17 -145 1621190 2 - 98H 17 -149
1092125 6 - 49D 5 - 27 1622300 6 - 6A
12A- 12 6 - 2 7 - 10H

1103746 10 - 14 6 - 84 11 - 6
1105514 6 - 306 11 - 20 12A- 17
1117437 7 - 8 12 - 11 1622302 2 - 74
1127037 22 - 36A 12 - 33 4 - 22
22 - 37C 17 -121 6 - 90

1132574 7 - 11¢ 17 -132 8 - 19
1138543 1 - 50 17 -134 15 - 7
13 - 1 17 -138 : 16 - 15

1138545 1 - 48 1621191 5 - 72 1622303 6 - 98
1138973 12 - 32 5 - 88 1622304 2 - 98K
1141554 21 - 11 5 - 98 5 - 173
1159913 22 - 48 1621192 6 - 31 5 -76
1164219 6 - 18A 1621193 12A- 7 5 - 89
6 - 38 1621196 14 - 15 5 - 99

1166115 22 - 40 17 - 50 12 - 12
1166498 22 - 8 1621197 1 - 35 12 - 34
1187461 6 - TA 2 -109 12A- 9
22 - 34 6 -112 12A- 19

1249237 8 - 20 12 - 30 14 - 16
1313000 16 - 3 17 - 69A 17 - 73
1313007 16 - 3 17 -105 17 - 89
1313014 16 - 3 1621210 2 - 7 17 -123
16471027 22 - 394 2 - 10 1622305 1 - 32
1471028 22 - 41 2 - 29 2 - 8
1555864 7 - 5A 2 - 79 $ - 49F
1582715 16 - 19 6 - 10 8 - 5
1611063 6 - 83B 6 - 15 11 - 10
6 -116B 6 - 34 1622306 1 - 45

11 - 1¢ 5 - 46 2 - 94

1611139 1 - 49 ¢ - 88 5 - 3
1 - 51 8 - & 5 - 7

13 - 2 1621494 5 - 70E 5 - 24

16113647 16 - 6 11 - 17 5 - 67
1621000 11 - 7 1621509 12A- 18 5 - 82
1621002 7 - 10C 1621510 5 - 75 5 - 86
1621004 4§ - 6 11 - 14 6 -118
12A- 16 1621512 8 - 7 1622307 12 - ¢4

1621024 16 - 14 1621518 11 - 11 17 - 4
1621060 5 -112 1621524 6 - 75 1622316 6 - 18
7 - 10D 1621529 5 - 80 6 - 37

17 - 93 1621533 6 -117 17A- 21

1621170 2 - 64 1621534 5 - 4 1622318 8 - 16
& - 17 5 - % 14 - 17

6 ~ 36 5 -« 22 17 =122

7 - 106 5 - 66 1622319 1 - 33

8 - 14 5 - 85 6 - 5

21-370

1of 2




PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NQ. INDEX NO.
1622319-CONT 6 -108 1811047 21 - 6 2392055 17 - 83
1622320 5 - 23 1812255 10 - 3 2614877 22 - 47
5 - &1 1812256 10 ~ 10 2626415 6 -116D
12 - 5 1812260 16 - 7 2626616 6 -116D
: 17 - 70 1812261 16 - 9 2626455 124~ 15
1622334 1 - 36 1812262 10 - 17 2651131 22 - 39D
17 -108 1812264 16 - 15 26456975 22 - 32
1622335 1 - 41 1812265 10 - 13 2695631 17 -118
17 - 99 1812266 10 - 11 2697303 6 -107
17 -103 1812267 10 - 11 2502115 17 - 42
17 -107 1812271 10 - 3¢ 2502307 22 - 42
1622344 2 - 82 1812272 10 - 29 2513254 22 - 41¢
2 - 15 1812291 5 - 8 2565189 22 - 45
1622346 2 - 984 1812296 5 - 17 2582954 17 - 37
2 -110 1812325 10 - 4 2637682 22 - 643
14 - 6 1812328 10 ~ 17 2648506 2 - 13
17 - 51 1812465 6 — 22k 2704798 1 - 23
17 - 69B 1812691 22 - 4 2731841 22 -~ 11
1622347 2 ~ 80 1812492 22 - 5 27318643 22 - 11iA
12 - 13 1812645 g - 5 4120186 14 - 3
1622401 2 - 98F 18146061 5 - 15 4120527 2 - 124
¢ - 20 1814603 5 - 18 4123688 22 - 39E
4 - 23 1814631 10 -~ 16 4123689 22 - 41D
6 - 89 1814632 16 - 12 4126121 17 -120
15 - 8 1814634 5 - 13 4136964 6§ ~ 30F
15 - 13 1816637 5 - 8 4138391 4 - 7
1622403 12A- 19 1815359 7 - 28 6152771 17 - 48
16 - 18 1815388 $ ~ 9 4230910 17 -148
17 - 518 18154264 6 - 9 4230911 17 - 32
1622604 6 - 76 1815857 7 ~ 116 6230912 17 -156
1622465 6 - 20 1815932 7 - 4 4230913 17 -137
6 - 40 1815993 6 - 27 6230914 17 -131
6 - 48 6 - 42 6230919 17 -135
6 - 82 1815030 6 - 30C 6230922 17 - 39
6 -105 1816032 6 - 304 4230934 17 - 464
1622415 6 -100 1821408 6 - 87 22 - REF
1622432 174- 22 18647522 22 - 13 4230935 17 - 8
1635821 22 - 414 1867524 22 - 15 22 - REF
1635824 22 -~ 39B 18647526 22 - 15A 4230945 17 - 22
1666686 17 =111 1847527 22 - 8 22 - REF
1657272 22 - 20 1847528 22 - 15B 4230946 7 - 20
1661131 22 - 39¢C 186752¢ 22 - 94 42309647 22 - REF
1661132 22 - 41B 1847530 22 - 16 4230956 17 - 59
1673984 12 - 19 1847531 22 - 19 4230957 17 -116
12 - 28 1847532 22 - 16A 17 -130
12 ~ 29 1867534 22 - 168 4230959 17 -136
1715256 22 - 16 1847535 22 ~ 104 22 REF
1726309 17 - 65 1847536 22 - 16C 6230969 17 =133
1726311 17 - 67 1859384 22 - 25 6253783 6 -101
17964534 5 - 11 1982676 16 -~ 9 44609531 22 - 17
1794630 7 - 16 2100264 2 ~108 4603574 22 - 18
1794701 6 - 30F 17 ~ 69¢C 4632279 11 - 14
1754705 6 - 30H 17 -139 6632280 8§ - 1
1794759 6 - 30D 2101089 1 - 34 6432281 7 - 18
1794804 2 - 72 2 - 76 64632323 7 - 17
1794806 § - 49B 12 - 10 66326644 17A- 23
1794808 6 - 24 2111232 174A- 17 6435139 6 - 99
1794809 6 - 25 2156037 17 - 95 4635145 6 - 294
1794815 7 - 16 2156757 17 -113 4635148 6 - 12
1794839 6 - 30L 2162632 174- 5 6635158 6 - 3A
1800685 12 - 20 2172166 14 - 2 6 - 61
1800703 7 - 11E 2197244 16 - 11 4635172 4 - 6
18007064 7 - 21 22642321 17 - 33 4435175 10 - 1
1802014 9 - 4 22643197 7 -5 4435196 8 - 2
1810966 6 -106 2361883 17A- 8 4435231 11 - 2
1810968 6 - 70A 2391252 178- 9 4435232 11 - 9

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
4435234 6 - 6934 4704539 17 -1g1 $706760 1 - REF
4435236 2 - 984 4706540 17 - 9¢ 47064761 1 - REF
4435237 2 - Y8R 47065461 174- 25 47064762 1 - REF
4635261 2 - 8&¢C 4704542 17 ~-10¢ 47064763 1 - REF
4435242 2 - 98D 4706543 2 - 28 47064770 1 - 10
435243 15 - 1 4704544 17 - 2 4704779 3 - 2
4635245 6 - & 4706548 17 - 68 4704783 2 - 16
4435247 2 ~ 98 4704563 I - 20 47034786 22 - REF
4435248 i - 23 4704564 2 -121 4704787 22 - REF
1 - 32 22 - REF 4706788 22 - REF
6535294 & - 49¢C 4704565 2 =121 4704800 12 - 23
4435295 & - 49F 22 - REF 47064801 12 - 16
44352964 2 - 6B 4704567 2 =121 21 - REF
4435298 2 - 26 22 - REF 6704802 12 - REF
4435302 2 - 6 4706568 2 =121 4706804 2 - 90
4435312 5 - 67B 22 - REF 4704805 4 ~ 16
4435313 5 - &7 4706571 2 ~-121 4704806 I - 37
4635315 5 ~ 28 22 - REF 13 ~ REF
4635320 5 - 474 4706593 12 - 42 4706807 I - 14
4635322 & - 694G 4706594 12 - 63 15 ~ REF
4635323 & - 4% 4706595 1 -~ 52 4706808 - 7
4635324 2 - &8¢ 47064616 2 - 1 47064809 i - 7
4635342 & - 70D 47064617 2 - 1 4704810 I - 36
635345 6 - 70B 470646620 2 - BEE 4 - REF
4435360 124~ REF 4706621 7 - REF 4704811 I - 4&
4435361 124- 3 4706626 4 - 15 4704812 I~ 43
4635362 124~ 1 4706625 1 - 2% 4704813 I - 47
4435363 124~ 4 4706628 1~ 24 3 - REF
4435364 124~ 11 4704635 2 - 36 4704815 12 - 36
4435365 124- 13 4706638 17 - 71 14 - REF
4435366 124~ 8 4704661 17 - 23 4704826 Z - 82
4435367 124~ 14 17A~ REF 4704826 2 =121
4435377 g - 1 4706642 17 - 87 22 - REF
443533¢ ¢ - 3 4706643 17 - 1 4704827 2 -i21
6435381 5 - 9 17 ~-117 22 - REF
§ - REF 4706645 22 - REF 47066828 2 =121
4635382 g - 11 4704646 174~ 15 22 - REF
4435386 7 - 11F 22 ~ REF 47064529 2 -121
4435390 5 - 74 4706667 22 - REF 22 - REF
4635586 & - & 47046648 22 - REF 4706830 2 ~-121
4435587 g - 18 G706669 22 - REF 22 - REF
4435626 2 - 12B 4704650 2 - 2 G70GETY z -i21
4435646 2 -~ 70 5 - REF 22 - REF
6435647 2 - 71 5706653 5 - 1 GTU6832 z -121
4436012 5 - 87 704660 2 - 2 22 -~ REF
4436031 2 - GA 5 - REF 4704833 2 -121
4436057 7 - 15 6706661 5 - 97 22 - RE:
44636061 7104 6706666 5 -128 4704834 13 - 11
%33606% Z - §0 & - REF 4706835 2 -121
4703262 Z - 36 4706666 2 - 2 22 - REF
4703263 2 - 36 5 - REF 4706836 2 -12%
47032646 R 36 4706669 & -~ 33 22 - REF
4703265 Z - 36 4706674 5 =120 4704837 2 -121
47065907 2 - REF 6§ - REF 22 - REF
4704508 2 - 1 4706676 2 - 2 6706839 2 =121
4706514 2 - REF 5 - REF 22 - RE
6704515 2 - 1 47064686 5 -12¢ 4704840 2 -121
4706522 6 - 7 6 ~ REF 22 - REF
22 - REF 47046946 5 -12¢ 47068461 2 ~121
4704523 6 - 1 6 - REF 22 - REF
4704528 I - 16 4704726 2 - 27 6706862 1 - 4
4706530 2 =107 47046732 12 - 41 4706843 I - 4
17 - REF 4704733 G - 12 470648644 1 - 4
4704531 1; -lgéF 15 - 5 6704845 1 - 4
- 4704754 - 47064846 1 - 4
4704537 17 - 68 3 12 24 0484
EC784200 27JUNS8O PN 8629201
21-380

2 of 2




PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
4704847 1 - ¢4 47064943 1 - 7A 5353922 22 - 33
4706848 15 - 16 47064947 1 - 18 5612817 22 - GGA
4704849 1 - 19 4706950 17 - 26 5562358 14 - 4§
I3 - 1 47046951 17 - 19 5562398 17 - 54
4 - 13 4704952 12 - 17 5576617 8 - 12
15 - ¢ 4704953 12 - 18 5576636 6 - 14
4706851 3 - 6 4704954 3 - 8 5593447 2 - 36
4 - 8 4 - 11 5615477 17 - 91
4704852 3 - 7 15 - 9 5615478 17 - 90
4 - 10 4704955 3 - 9 5615497 11 - 15A
15 - 10 4704956 21 - 12 5615515 17 -110
4704853 1 - 7E 4704957 6 =116 5616034 5 - 2A
4704854 1 - 7E 67064958 6 -116 5617163 17 -112
47064855 4 - 17 47064959 16 - 13 5685243 17 - 54
47064856 13 - 10 4706963 16 - 2 5800634 22 - 1
4704857 21 - 10 4706964 16 - 16 5800700 22 - 2
4704858 2 - 38 47064965 12 - 38 5802220 22 - REF
4704860 3 -10 4706966 12 - 39 5863619 22 - 2A
4704861 3 - 5 4706967 12 - 37 6520037 22 - 128
4706863 2 - 31 4706968 1 - 22 6808537 2 - 36
4706864 13 - 8 4704969 16 - 1 6812828 17 - 54
4704865 13 - 3 47064970 16 - 1 6812829 17 - 54
4704866 13 - 13 47064971 16 - 1 6812830 17 - 54
4704867 13 - 14 4704972 16 - 1 6812831 17 - 54
4704868 1 - 42 4704973 16 - 1 6812832 17 - 54
4706869 14 - 22 470649746 16 - 1 6814300 22 - 23
4704870 14 - 13 16 - 18 6815180 17A- 26
4704871 14 - 12 4704977 16 - 18 6815181 17A- 26
4704872 14 - 23 4704980 16 - 1 6815182 17A- 26
4704873 16 - 1 4704981 16 - 1 6815183 17A- 26
4704874 12 - 35 4704982 16 - 1 6815193 17A- 26
4704875 14 - 19 4706983 16 - 1 68258640 17 - 54
4704876 22 - 26 4704984 16 - 1 6832319 17A- 13
47064877 14 - 20 4704985 16 - 1 7362553 1 - 31
47064879 12 - 31 47064986 16 - 1 1 - 44
47064882 12 - 27 4704987 16 - 1 7819204 5- 5
4704888 2 - 18 4704988 16 - 1 8 - REF
16 - REF 47049389 16 - 1 7819205 5 - 65
4704892 13 - 9 4704990 16 - 1 8 - REF
67064893 1 - 1 47064991 16 - 1 7819207 5-179
4704894 1 - 1 4704992 16 - 1 7 - REF
4704895 1 - 1 4704993 16 - 1 7819259 8 - 6
4704896 1 -1 4704994 16 - 1 7819267 5 - 10
4704897 1 -1 47064995 16 - 1 10 - REF
4704898 1 -1 4704996 16 - 1 7819268 5 - 12
4704901 22 - REF 4704997 16 - 1 10 - REF
4706902 22 - REF 4706998 6 -116D 7819278 5 - 14
47064903 22 - REF 4704999 6 -116D 7819280 2 - 12
4704906 1 - 21 5213276 5 - 90 7819368 7 - 1
4704907 22 - REF 5 -111 7819387 6 -115
4704914 12 - 7 6 - 3 7819388 6 - 45E
47064915 12 - 2 7 - 10E 7819389 6 - 45C
4704916 2 -112 10 - 21 7819391 6 - 45A
4706918 1 - 20 11 - 18 7819399 6 - 83D
4704921 16 - 17 5213736 22 - 3 7819425 7 - 3
47064923 16 - 5 5213922 22 - 46 7819661 6 -116A
4704924 16 - 5 5214456 17A- 1 7819442 6 -1164A
4704925 16 - 5 52164572 22 - 44 7819461 7 -1
47064926 16 - 8 5252805 17 - 52 7819462 7 - 11D
47064931 16 - ¢4 17 - 53 7819663 7 - 11A
4704932 6 -116C 5252809 21 - 9 7819484 11 - 8
4704933 6 -116C 5252811 17 - 53 7819491 5 ~-71
4704935 12 - 1 5253661 22 - 6 7819498 5 - 778
4704937 2 - 99 5349925 1 - =3 7819514 8 - 17
47064938 2 =100 5351177 22 - 44 7819519 5 - 68
4706941 12 - 6 5353852 22 - 37B 7819550 17 - 64

© IBM Corp. 1980

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
7819560 6 - 21 7820015 6 - 50
7819561 6 - 458 6 - 83
7819562 6 - 45 7820023 6 - 80
7819563 5 - 84 6 -103
7819567 6 -116C 7820026 6 - 1
7819586 5 - 69 7820027 6 71
7819593 6 - 73 7820052 10 - 27
7819602 5 - 2C 7820054 10 - 5
7819604 5 - 49 7820056 6 - 16
7819606 6 -116C 7820057 10 - 6
7819609 2 - 96A 7820060 2 - 9
7819610 2 - 96B 7820061 12 - 25
7819625 2 - 96 7820092 12A- 2
7819630 5 - 2 7820095 2 - 11
7819651 6 -116 7820116 6 - 764
7819652 6 -116 7820118 6 - 81
7819660 10 - 23 6 -104
7819669 5 - 77C 7820173 8 - 10
7819677 6 - 83A 7820174 8 - 10
7819693 12 - 26 7820179 22 - REF
7819760 11 - 1B 7820180 22 - REF
7819762 5 - 77 7820185 5 -113
7819763 5 - 77L 7 - 10F
7819764 5 - 77A 7820187 11 - 12
7819777 6 - 33 7820189 5 - 20
7819792 6 - 4 11 - REF
7819799 5 =100 7820194 7 - 22
7819805 6 - 72 22 - REF
7816335 11 - 15 7820196 6 - 28
7819876 17 - 49 6 - 43
7819838 5 - 95 8267331 17 - 21
7819893 5 - 25 8268636 6 - 30

11 - 3 8268637 6 - 30J
7819898 6 - 39 8279052 17 - 38
7819903 7 - 12 8330340 2 -111
7819913 6 - 11 8330341 2 -108
7819916 6 - 95 17 -139
7819917 9 - 7 8330343 17 - 69D
7819919 11 - 1 17 -140
7819923 6 =102 8330372 11 - 4
7819925 10 - 31 8330373 11 - 5

22 - REF 8330691 14 - 14
7819926 10 - 20 22 - REF
7819934 5 - 77F 3482098 17 - 92
7819937 8 - 11 8483134 17 -116A
7819938 3 - 11 3693122 21 - 4
7819941 7 - 10 8493124 21 - 2
7819942 7 - 10A 8493126 21 - 3
7819943 7 - 10B 3493182 17 - 79
7819948 6 - 9 8693232 21 - 1
7819949 5 - 77E 8695787 17A- 26
7819961 4 ~ 16 85464304 16 - 7
7819968 4 - 1 8544812 17 - 29
7819969 4 - 2 8546931 22 - 21
7319985 10 - 28aA 8566933 22 - 22
7819989 6 - 9% 8551903 17 - 54
78199351 5 - 19 8709736 5 - 83

6 - 47 8709770 17 - 97

7819999 & - 70
7820007 6 - 35
7820008 6 - 32
7820011 6 - 86
7820012 6 - 22¢C

6 - 83F
7820014 6 - 22

EC 784200 27Jun8g80 PN 8629202
21-390

1of1







SECTION 22. ABBREVIATIONS, GLOSSARY, AND INDEX

ABBREVIATIONS

A Ampere

ac Alternating Current

Addr Address

ADLC  Asynchronous Data Link Control

Amp Amplifier

ASCII American Standards Code for Information
Interchange

ASM Assembly

BAT Basic Assurance Test

B/M Bill of Materials

C Capacitor

Carr Carriage

CB Circuit Breaker

CE Customer Engineer

CEM Customer Engineering Memorandum

CON Connector

CU Intf Control Unit Interface

CR Diode

CRC Cyclic Redundancy Check/Character

dc Direct Current

Dr Driver

DCA Device Communication Adapter

DEC Decode

DI Diagnostic Indicator

EBCDIC Extended Binary-Coded Decimal Interchange
Code

EC Engineering Change

EOF End-of-Forms

EPROM Eraseable Programmable Read-Only Memory

FB Feedback

FRU Field-Replaceable Unit

F Fuse

FVC Frequency and Voltage Compensation

Gnd Ground

grn Green

Hmyr Hammer

Hz Hertz (cycie-per-second)

ID Identifier

Impr Impression

in Inch

INTR Interrupt

INTLK Interlock

IPAR Incident/Parts Activity Report

IR Incident Report

K Kilo

K Relay

© IBM Corp. 1980

Kg

Ib
LED
Ipi

Lvi

MAP
MDC
MIM
mm
Mod
MPU
Mtr

N/C
N/O

Op

Ped
PIA
POR
PROM
PT
PTM
PTX
Pwr

Ph
Ribb
RMIO
ROS
Rt
RTN

SC
Sel
ss
SwW

B
TEMP

Vac
Vdc
VR

wh
yel

Kilogram

Pound
Light-Emitting Diode
Lines-per-inch

Left

Level

Maintenance Analysis Procedure
Motor Driver Card

Maintenance Information Manual
Millimeter

Model

Microprocessor Unit

Motor

Normally Closed
Normally Open

Operator

Pedestal

Peripheral Interface Adapter
Power On Reset

Programmable Read-Only Memory
Programmable Timer
Programmable Timer
Phototransistor

Power

Resistor

Phase

Ribbon

Register-Mapped Input/Output
Read-Only Storage

Right

Return

Status Code
Select
Singleshot
Switch

Terminal Block
Temperature

Volt

Volts - Alternating Current
Volts - Direct Current
Diode

White

Yellow

GLOSSARY

Application program: is a system program that controls
the operation of the printer. An application program
controls the transfer of information to the printer from the
system, or receives data from the printer.

Buffers: are electronic storage devices used to keep
information. The information stored in the buffers may be
changed by the application program as long as printer
power is on. If printer power is turned off, the data in the
buffers is lost.

The data may be the information to be printed or
information to control the operation of the printer.

Coaxial cable: is the wire between the printer and the
system. The wire transfers electronic signals between the
system and the printer.

Coaxial cable connector: is the connection between the
coaxial cable and either the printer or the host system.

The printer coaxial cable has two coaxial cable
connectors. One connector is at the rear of the printer, and
the other is at the host system.

Front unit: is the assembly located in the front of the
printer. It contains the print band, platen, Front Unit
interlock switch, and Impression Control switch.

Ground: is the reference potential {zero volts} for dc
voltages.

Impression Control: is the manual contro! at the right
end of the front unit. It consists of a slide mechanism and
two switches. The microcode uses the switch positions to
select the duration of the hammer fire puises. Changing
the position of the Impression Controi changes the duration
of the hammer fire pulses. Varying the pulse duration
changes the force with which the hammer strikes the form.
The force of the hammer controls the amount of ink
transferred from the ribbon to the form as each character is
printed. By setting the contro! to the number of forms
being printed, one- to six-part forms may be printed.

Segment: refers to the parts of the Status indicator. Each
digit of the Status indicator consists of seven segments.
These seven parts, or segments, display one character on
the operator panel. Each part is lit by an associated LED.
The left digit of the Status indicator also contains a
decimal point that is turned on and off by some of the
printer diagnostic programs.

Stepper motor: is a motor whose rotating member

(rotor) turns in small increments. Digital pulses to the
motor’s driver circuits cause the motor to increment one
pulse at a time. Printer microcode controls the pulses to
the motor.

The printer has three stepper motors:

o Carriage drive motor
» Left ribbon drive motor
= Right ribbon drive motor

Tractors: are the assembly that moves the forms from the
load compartment to the stacker.

EC 784200 27Jun80 | PN 8629277
1of6

22-000




INDEX

A

A key 17-080
AC 6 10-190, 12-100
AC 9 12-090
AC 21 12-100
AC 23 12-100
ac voltage distribution 10-140
adjustments
balance mechanism 11-010
band emitter gap 05-270
band emitter timing 05-280
carriage drive beit 09-050
carriage emitter 09-060
end-of-forms switch 08-100
forms guide 08-140
front unit 05-070
hammer flight time 06-010
impression control switch 05-340
inspection screw 05-090
Interlock switch 05-130
paper clamp
and solenoid 08-040
mechanical preload 08-030
platen 05-050
print band 05-020
drive belt 05-150
idler pulley bracket 05-210
ribbon
guides 07-020
shield 08-160
spool 07-030
stacker 08-190
stop screw 05-090
tractor shaft 09-010
analysis, symptom (status codes} 02-010
artificia! respiration
general considerations 00-030
rescue breathing 00-030
audible symptom summary 02-170
A1l card
location 12-170
replacement 14-030
A2 card
location 12-180
repiacement 12-070

B

band image select switch service check 04-020
base and cover grounding 11-050

BAT termination 15-020

blower replacement (Models 1, 2, 3) 06-110

Cc

C key 17-080
cable
duct location 12-070
replacement, operator panel 04-040

cabling
operator panel signal cable 04-040
signal cable to system 12-220
capacitor panel location 12-080
capacitors (50 Hz)
C1 10-200
C2 10-200
C3 10-200
C4 10-200
C5 10-200
C6 10-200
C8 10-200
C10 10-200
capacitors (60 Hz)
C1 10-200
C2 10-200
C3 10-200
C4 10-200
C5 10-200
C6 10-200
C7 10-200
C8 10-200
C10 10-200
card cover
removal 14-010
replacement 14-010
card replacements
A1 card 14-030
A2 card 14-070
motor driver card 14-080
operator panel 04-030
carriage
control circuit 09-100
drive belt
adjustment 09-050
replacement 09-070
service check 09-050
drive cover
removal 09-020
replacement 09-020

drive motor replacement 09-070
emitter
assembly adjustment 09-060
assembly replacement 09-080
disk replacement 09-080
motor circuit 09-090
restore key 17-080
space key 17-080
speed service check 09-060
catalog, parts 21-010
CB1 (50 Hz) 10-200
CB1 (60 Hz) 10-200
CB2 (50 Hz) 10-200
CE
print band 20-020
safety practices 00-030
character set (samples) 13-010
check reset key 17-080
check (2) indicator 17-070
circuit breaker
CB1 (50 Hz) 10-200
CB1 (60 Hz) 10-200
CB2 (50 Hz) 10-200

circuits

band emitter and impression control 18-030

band emitter control 18-030
carriage control 18-080
carriage motor 18-090
connector-hammer driver cards 06-090
end-of-forms 18-040
forms jam 18-050

sensing 18 050
front unit interlock 18 040

and end-of-forms 18-040
impression control 18-030
operator pane! controi lines 18-010
paper clamp solenoid 18-020
power on reset (POR) 10-210
print band reiay 18-020

and paper clamp so!l 18-020
ribbon

control circuit 18-060

motor circuit 18-070

component index (locations) 12-010

CON 1 12-100
CON 2 12-100
CON 3 12-100
CON 4 12-100
CON 5 12-100
CON 7 10-190

CON 14 12-090
CON 15 12-080
CON 21 12-190
CON 22 12-190
CON 23 12-190
CON 24 12-190
CON 26 12-100
CON 29 12-090
CON 30 12-100
CON 31 12-090
CON 32 12-090
CON 33 12-100
CON 34 12-090
CON 36 12-100
CON 41 12-100
CON 42 12-100
CON 43 12-100
CON 44 12-100
CON 45 12-100
CON 46 12-100
CON 51 12-110
CON 52 12-110
CON 53 12-110
CON 54 12-110
CON 55 12-110
CON 56 12-110
connector
locations 12-090
pin arrangements 12-120
pin assignments 12-120
MDC 12-200
numbering 12-120
connector pins 12-120
MDC 12-190

connectors
AC6 10-190
AC6 12-100
AC9 12-090
AC21 12-100
AC23 12-100
CON 1 12-100
CON 2 12-100
CON 3 12-100
CON 4 12-100
CON S5 12-100
CON 7 1C-190
CON 14 12-09C
CON 15 12-090
CON 21 12-190
CON 22 12-190
CON 23 12-190
CON 24 12-190
CON 26 12-100
CON 29 12-090
CON 3C 12-100
CON 31 12-090
CON 32 12-090
CON 33 12-100
CON 34 12-090
CON 36 12-100
CON 41 12-100
CON 42 12-100
CON 43 12-100
CGN 44 12-100
CON 45 12-100
CON 46 12-100
CON 51 12-110
CON 52 12-11C
CON 53 12-110
CON B4 12-110C
CON 55 12~110
CON 56 12-110
hammer driver cards 05~090
hammer drivers 12-110
hammers 12-100
MDC 12-190
motor driver card (MDC) 12-180
pin arrangements 12-120
power
AC6 10-190
R CON 1 1G-190
CON 2 10-190
CON 3 10-190
CON 4 10-180
CON 5 10-190
CON 7 10-190
supply 10-190
counter numbers, error log 02-190
CU Intf (1) indicator 17-070
C30 and C31 12-080

EC 784200 27Jun80 | pN 8629277

20f6

22-001




D

dc voltage returns 10-170
diagnostic
indicators (DI) 17-090
selection, printer exerciser 15-020
diagnostics
introduction 15-010
Basic Assurance Test 15-010
inline 15-010
printer exercisers 15-010
special tests 15-010
utilities 15-010
operating instructions 15-020
test summary table 15-010
diagrams
band emitter
and impression control 18-030
control 18-030
ctrl and impression ctri 05-320
carriage
control 18-080
motor 18-090
connector-hammer driver cards 06-090
forms jam 18-050
sensing 18-050
front unit interlock 18-040
and end-of-forms 05-140
and EOF 18-040
and EOF circuits 08-120
impression control 18-030
operator panel control lines 18-010
paper clamp solenoid 18-020

POR 10-210
power on reset (POR) 10-210
print band relay 18-020
and paper clamp solenoid 18-020
ribbon
control circuit 18-060
motor circuit 18-070
diodes
CR1 10-190
CR2 10-190
CR3 10-190
CR4 10-190
CR5 10-190
CR6 10-190
CR7 10-190
CR8 10-190
CR9 10-190
directery, print quality samples 02-050
Dis {(G-7) 17-090
drive belt replacements
print band drive belt 05-150
carriage 09-070

E

earth (see ground)
end-of-forms switch 08-090
adjustment 08-100
replacement 08-110
service check 08-090
EOF switch service check 08-090
EOF (6) indicator 17-070
equipment safety (see "Caution Notices," page 00-010)
EREP (sample) printout 16-110

I

error
category 16-020
log
counter chart 02-190
counters 02-190
ID 16-020
internal 16-090
printer 16-090
printout 16-090
exception conditions 16-010

F

F key 17-080
failures 02-010
forms guide 08-130
and plastic shield service check 08-130
removal 08-140
replacement 08-140
service check 08-130

forms jam
sensing assembly replacement 09-040
sensing circuit 09-040
sensing replacement 09-040
indicator 17-070
forms quality 08-190
frame grounding 11-050
frequency and voltage compensation (FVC) card 05-360
location 12-210
front unit
and end-of-forms circuits 08-120
assembly 05-060
gauge 20-020
inspection screw adjustment 05-090
interlock
and end-of-forms circuits 05-140
switch adjustment 05-130
switch service check 05-130
removal 05-110
replacement 05-120
stop screw adjustment 05-090
to hammer unit gap adjustment 05-070
to hammer unit gap service check 05-060
fuses (50 Hz)
F1 10-200
F2 10-200
F3 10-200
F5 10-200
fuses (60 Hz)
F1 10-200
F2 10-200
F3 10-200
F4 10-200
F5 10-200
F6 10-200
FVC card
control card and temperature sensor 05-360
input and output pin signals 05-380
location 12-210

G

gate fan
removal 10-180
replacement 10-180

gauge, front unit 20-020

General Logic Probe 20-010

glossary, parts catalog 21-020

GLP 20-010

green/yellow wiring schematic 11-040

ground
base and cover 11-050
green/yellow wiring schematic 11-040
safety schematic 11-040

ground schematic, safety 11-040

grounding notice 00-010

H

hammer

coil charts
even 06-080
odd 06-080

coil replacement 06-050

driver card connectors 06-090

failure reference tables
hammer +32V 06-100
hammer +5V 06-100
hammer +8.5V 06-100
hammer cable 06-100
hammer cable/driver 06-100
hammer driver 06-100
status codes 06-100

plunger replacement 06-060

spring replacement 06-060

unit blower replacement (Models 1, 2, 3) 06-110

how to run
diagnostics 15-020
tests 15-020

how to use
MAPs 01-010
MiIM 01-010

status code directory 02-010
this manual 01-010

identifying print quality problems 02-040
impression control 05-330
switch adjustment 05-340
switch service check 05-330
incident/part activity report
failure reporting 01-020
USA only 01-020
use 01-020
incident reporting 01-020
index, component 12-010
indicators
check (2) 17-070
CU Intf (1) 17-070
EOF (6) 17-070
forms jam (5) 17-070
Intlk (7) 17-070
ready (0) 17-070
status 17-070
stop (4) 17-070
test (3) 17-070

indicators (continued)
17-070
17-070
17-070
17-070
17-070
17-070
17-070
17-070
integrated parts catalog 21-010
intermittent
failure analysis 02-190
failure, repair procedures 02-190
failures 02-190
problems 02-190
intermittents 02-190
internal error log 16-090
interpreting error log 16-100
Intlk (7) indicator 17-070
IPAR
codes 01-020
failure reporting 01-020
functional unit code guide (USA only} 01-020
use 01-020
IR codes (see IPAR codes)

NOG_,WN=O

K

keys
A 17-080
C 17-080
carriage restore (7) 17-080
carriage space (8) 17-080
check reset (F} 17-080
E 17-080
F 17-080
line counter reset (C) 17-080C
ready (9) 17-080
single cycle (E) 17-080
stop (A) 17-080
test 17-080

17-080

17-080

17-080

17-080

17-080

17-080

17-080

17-080

17-080

17-080

K1 relay 10-200

K2 relay 10-200

LW NDURWN =D

EC 784200 274un80 | py 8629277

3of6

£2-002




L

LED locations 12-150
line counter reset key 17-080

line filter 10-200 )
line-powered equipment notice 00-010
locations

Al card 12-080

Al card 12-170

A2 card 12-080

A2 card 12-180

cable duct 12-070

carriage drive 12-030

component index 12-010

CON 1 12-100

CON 2 12-100

CON 3 12-100

CON 4 12-100

CON 5 12-100

CON 7 10-190

CON 14 12-090

CON 15 12-090

CON 21 12-190

CON 22 12-190

CON 23 12-190

CON 24 12-190

CON 26 12-100

CON 29 12-090

CON 30 12-100

CON 30 12-100

CON 31 12-090

CON 32 12-090

CON 33 12-100

CON 34 12-090

CON 36 12-100

CON 41 12-100

CON 42 12-100

CON 43 12-100

CON 44 12-100

CON 45 12-100

CON 46 12-100

CON 51 12-110

CON 52 12-110

CON 52 12-110

CON 83 12-110

CON 54 12-110

CON 55 12-110

CON 56 12-110

connector pin arrangement 12-120

connectors 12-090

frequency and voltage compensation (FVC) card 12- 210

front unit 12-030

FVC card 12-190

FVC card 12-210

gate fan 12-030

hammer unit 12-070

keys 17-080

LEDs 12-150

LEDS, phototransistor, transducer 12-150

logic cards 12-080

motor driver card 12-190

motors 12-160

phototransistor 12-150

physical 12-030

power (refer to Section 10)

resistor-capacitor panel 12-080

and cards 12-080

signal cable to system 12-220

switches 12-140

transducer 12-150
log counters 02-190

M

machine warning label notice 00-010
maintenance information manual (MIM)
organization 00-040

major functional codes (IPAR} 01-020
motor driver card

location 12-190

replacement 14-080
motor locations 12-160

O

operating instructions (diagnostics) 15-020
operation (using) general logic probe 20-010
operator panel!

card replacement 04-030

indicators 17-070

service check 04-010

signal cable replacement 04-040

switches 17-080
organization

volume 1 00-040

volume 2 00-040

P

paper clamp and solenoid 08-010
adjustment 08-040
removal 08-070
replacement 08-070
paper clamp
electrical service check 08-010
mechanical preload adjustment 08-030
mechanical service check 08-020
parts catalog 21-010
glossary 21-020
PCC 10-060
test points 10-070
PDC 10-190
personal safety 00-010
phototransistor location 12-150

physical locations 12-030
pin assignments,
pin assignments, connector 12-120
MDC 12-200
pins, connector 12-120
MDC 12-20
plastic shield
replacement 08-150
service check 08-130
platen 05-040
replacement 05-050
repositioning 05-040
power connectors
AC6 10-190
CON 1 10-190
CON 2 10-190
CON 3 10-190
CON 4 10-190
CON 5 10-190
CON 7 10-190
power control card (PCC) 10-060
test points 10-070
circuit 10-090

power distribution
card (PDC) 10-190
+12vV 10-090
+15V 10-090
+32V hammer 10-130
-15V 10-090
-5V 10-090
power on/off switch 10-200
power supply locations (refer to Section 10)
print band 05-010
cover 05-030
removal 05-030
replacement 05-030
drive 05-150
belt replacement 05-150
service check/adjustment 05-150
motor replacement 05-150
shaft removal 05-170
shaft replacement 05-170
emitter assembly 05-270
emitter
control and impression control 05-320
gap check and adjustment 05-270
replacement 05-310
timing adjustment 05-280
idler pulley
bracket adjustment 05-210
bracket removai 05-240
bracket replacement 05-250
replacement 05-180
relay and paper clamp solenoid circuit 05-180C
removal 05-010
replacement 05-020
support bearing replacement 05-260
tracking service check 05-1380
print
exerciser selection 15-020
position selection 15-020
quality
identification 02-040
problems 02-040
sample directory 02-050
service check 02-040
printer
locations 12-030
problems 02-010
sound (see¢ visual and audible symptom summary}
symptom 02-170
status muitiplexer {PSM) 15-070
symptoms 02-010
printouts
EREP sampie 16-110
error log sample 16-090

R

ready
key 17-080
(0) indicator 17-070
(9) 17-080
relays
K1 10-200
K2 10-200

removais
band emitter 05-310
capacitor C10 10-050
carriage
disk 09-070
drive belt 09-070
drive cover 09-020
drive emitter 08-070
drive emitter assembly 09-070
drive motor 09-070
emitter assembly 09-070
emitter disk 08-070
vernier 09-030
C10 10-050
end-of-forms switch 08-110
forms
guide 08-140
jam 09-040
jam sensing 09-040
front
cover 11-030
unit assembly 05-110
FVC card 05-360
gate fan 10-180
gate thermal 10-180
hammer 06-040
block 06-030
coil 06-050
coil charts 06-080
spring and plunger 06-060
unit blower (Models 1, 2, 3) 06-110
operator
cable 04-040
card assembly 04-030
signal cable 04-040
paper clamp and solenoid 08-070
PCC 10-060
power supply 10-010
print band 05-010
cover (05-030
drive belt 05-150
drive shaft 05-170
idler puliey 05-180
idler puiley bracket 05-240
support bearings 05-2860
ribbon 07-C10
guide assembly 07-020
motor 07-030
shieild 08-160
status indicator 04-040
LED 04-040
temperature sensor 05-360
thermal, gate 10-180
top cover 11-020
tractor
drive shaft 09-010
pin cover 08-020
shaft 09-010
transformer 10-040
vernier 09-030

EC 784200 27Jun80| PN 8629277

4 0of 6

22-003




replacements

band emitter 05-310
capacitor C10 10-050
carriage
disk 09-070
drive belt 09-070
drive cover 09-020
drive emitter 09-070
drive emitter assembly 09-070
drive motor 09-070
emitter assembly 09-070
emitter disk 09-070
vernier 09-030
C10 10-050
end-of-forms switch 08-110
forms
guide 08-140
jam 09-040
jam sensing 09-040
front
cover 11-030
unit 05-060
FVC card 05-360
gate
fan 10-180
thermal 10-180
hammer 06-040
block 06-030
coil 06-050
coil charts 06-080
spring and plunger 06-060
unit blower (Models 1, 2, 3) 06-110
operator panel
cable 04-040
card assemhly 04-030
signai cable 04-040
paper clamp and solenoid 08-070
PCC 10-060
platen 05-050
power supply 10-010
print band 05-020
cover 05-030
drive belt 05-150
drive motor 05-150
drive shaft 05-170
idier pulley 05-190
idler puiley bracket 05-250
support bearings 05-260
ribbon 07-010
guide assembly 07-020
motor 07-030

resistors

R1 10-190

R2 10-190

R3 10-190

R4 10-190

R5 10-190

R6 10-190

R7 10-190

R37 to R42 12-080

ribbon

control circuit diagram 07-060

guide
adjustment 07-020
replacement 07-020

motor
circuit diagram 07-050
replacement 07-030

replacement 07-010

shield 08-160
adjustment 08-160

shield replacement 08-160

spool adjustment 07-030
rules for MAP usage 01-010

S

safety 00-010
ground schematic 11-040
sample
character sets 13-010
optimized band character sets 13-020
print band character sets 13-010
of print quality (directory) 02-050
section descriptions 00-050
sense bytes 16-020
service checks
balance mechanism 11-010
band emitter gap 05-270
band image select switch 04-020
carriage drive beit 09-050
carriage speed - 09-060
end-of-forms switch 08-080
forms guide 08-130
and plastic shield 08-130
front unit to hammer unit gap 05-060
impression control switch 05-330
interlock switch 05-130
operator panel 04-010
paper clamp

spring and plunger replacement 06-060
stacker adjustments 08-190
stacking service check 08-190
start of call 01-060
status code
and exception chart 16-030
definition 16-020
directory 02-010
failure analysis 02-010
status
indicator 17-070
LED replacement 04-040
multiplexer 16-070
bits 16-070
stop key 17-080
stop (4) indicator 17-070
switch locations 12-140
switches
carriage restore 17-080
carriage space 17-080
check reset 17-080
line counter reset 17-080
power on/off 10-200
circuit 10-100
ready 17-080
single cycle 17-080
stop 17-080
switch 2 10-190
circuit 10-100
60 Hz 10-190
symbols 01-060
symptom analysis 02-010
status codes 02-010
symptom, printer 02-010
symptoms
audibie 02-170
printer sound 02-170
status codes 02-010
visual 02-170
system error recording 16-110

T

781 10-200
TBZ 10-200
TB3 10-200
TB4 10-200

temperature sensor removal and repiacement 05-360

terminal blocks

test descriptions (continued)

hammer error display 15-050
hammer fire 15-040
H-pattern 15-060
impression control SS measure 15-070
logic pick and drop 15-070
matrix print 15-060
MPU 1 15-030
ROS 15-030
writeable storage 15-030
MPU 2 15-030
MPU 2 ROS 15-030
writeable storage 15-030
operator panel 15-050
random ripple print 15-060
ribbon run 15-070
ripple print 15-060
special tests 15-070
test 11 15-030
test 12 15-030
test 13 15-030
test 15 15-050
test 21 15-030
test 22 15-030
test 23 15-030
test 30 15-030
test 60 15-040
test 61 15-050
test 62 15-060
test 64 15-060
test 65 15-060
test 66 15-060
test 87 15-060
test 68 15-060
test 69 15-060
test 70 15-060
test 77 15-060
test 78 15-060
test 79 15-060
test 80 15-070
test 81 15-070
test 83 15-070
test 85 15-070
test 86 15-070
timer &, B, or C 15-030
utilities 15-050
writeable storage display 15-050
writeable storags print 15-080

test

key 17-080
iooping 15-020
selection 185-20

shield 08-160 electrical 08-010 TB1 10-200 _ ‘ _
status indicator 04-040 mechanical 08-020 TB2 10-200 pymmery table (diagnostics) 15-010
teml;»Ee?atl?:e-S:r?sor 05-360 p"?’s“g shield 08-130 Igi }8_588 Kngt‘s; indicator ~070

H - kols

thermal, gate 10-180 pnnc:rivaengeh 05-150 iest descriptions Basic Assurance Test {BAT) 15-0230
top cover 11-020 tracking 05-190 carriage cperating instructions  15-020
tracter i lity 02-0 run 15-070 ar exercisers 15-060

drive shaft 09-010 ggggguaity 2-040 ékip 15-060 zpecial 15-070

sha - spool 07-030 skip - o e
transformer 19-040 stacking 08-190 skip 8 :g-ggg i2 15-030
vernier U9-030 vernier 09-030 stress 15- 15-03¢

resistor panel location 12-080 signal cable replacement, operator panel 04-040 communication writeable storage print 15-060 ;? ;E:g;g

resistor-capac@tor panel and l'ogic card location 12-080 single cycle key 17-080 communicat.ion wrap 15-030
resistor-capacitor panel location 12-080 delayed emitter 15-070
error log print 15-060

EC 784200 27Jun80| PN 8629277
50f6

22-004




tests (continued)

22 15-030
23 15-030
30 15-030
60 15-040
61 15-050
62 15-060
64 15-060
65 15-060
66 15-060
67 15-060
68 15-060
69 15-060
70 15-060
77 15-060
78 15-060
79 15-060
80 15-070
81 15-070
83 15-070
85 15-070
86 15-070

theory

alignment 17-160
carriage 17-150
emitter 17-160
data
flow 17-060
transfer 17-030
end-of-forms 17-160
error checking 17-120
forms
control buffer 17-160
control indicators 17-160
loading 17-160
movement 17-160
path 17-160
path diagram 17-170
size 17-160
front unit 17-120
functional unit overview 17-060
functional units 17-050
hammer
coils 17-140
cooling 17-140
current detection 17-140
fire control 17-140
fire limiting 17-140
hammer unit 17-140
introduction 17-010
line spacing, horizontal 17-020
line spacing, vertical 17-020
manual controls 17-100
operator panel 17-070
indicators 17-070
indicators (test mode) 17-070
keys 17-080
keys (test mode) 17-080
operational mode 17-070
test mode 17-090
overview 17-030
paper clamp 17-160
power 17-190
check circuits 17-190
checks 17-190
off sequence 17-190
on (POR) sequence 17-190

theory (continued)
print band 17-020
drive motor 17-120
drive pulley 17-120
idler pulley 17-120
synchronization 17-120
printer buffers 17-030
forms control (FCB) 17-030
print line (PLB) 17-030
universal character set (UCSB) 17-030
printer busy 17-130
checks 17-130
commands 17-030
operation 17-030
status 17-030
method 17-040
ribbon
motion detection 17-130
motor detent current 17-130
motors and drive 17-130
reversing 17-130
run 17-130
start 17-130
stop 17-130
stacker 17-180
capacity 17-180
static control 17-180
system attachment 17-030
thickness control 17-160
voitages 17-190
thermal replacement, gate 10-180
tools
CE print band 20-020
front unit gauge 20-020
general logic probe 20-010
24-pin module removal tool 20-020
torn feed holes 08-190
tractor
cover replacement 09-020
drive shaft adjustment 09-010
drive shaft replacement 09-010
pin cover replacement 09-020
shaft adjustment 09-010
transducer location 12-150

)

using general logic probe 20-010

\%

vernier
replacement 09-030
service check 09-030
visual
and audible symptom summary 02-170
symptom summary 02-170
symptoms 02-170
voltage
return distribution 10-170
returns 10-170

Numerical

0 key 17-080

0/1 (power on/off) switch
circuit 10-100
location 10-200

1 key 17-080

2 key 17-080

24-pin module removal too! 20-020

3 key 17-080
+32V hammer sense 10-140
circuit 10-140

3262 internal error log 16-090
4 key 17-080

5 key 17-080

6 key 17-080

7 key 17-080

8 key 17-080

9 key 17-080

EC 784200 27Jun80

PN 8629277

6 of 6

22-005




EC DOCUMENT
READER’S
COMMENT
FORM

This form may be used to communicate your views about this publication. They will be sent to
the author’s department for whatever review and action, if any, is deemed appropriate.
Comments may be written in your own language; use of English is not required.

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it believes appropriate
without incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course, continue to use the information
you supply.

Comments:

Please fill in:
Subject: Page No.:
Document Title: P/N:

Number of latest Technical Update (if any) concerning this publication (EC):

Thank you for your cooperation
No postage stamp necessary if mailed
in the U.S.A.

EC DOCUMENT
READER’S
COMMENT
FORM

This form may be used to communicate your views about this publication. They will be sent to
the author’s department for whatever review and action, if any, is deemed appropriate.
Comments may be written in your own language; use of English is not required.

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it believes appropriate
without incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course, continue to use the information

you supply.

Comments:

Please fill in:

Subject: Page No.:
Document Title: P/N:

Number of latest Technical Update (if any) concerning this publication {EC):

Thank you for your cooperation.

No postage stamp necessary if mailed

in the U.S.A. FC 784200 270un80| PN 8629117 RC-000

1of2




EC Document Reader’s Comment Form

Fold and Tape Please Do Not Staple

il

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 40 ARMONK, N.Y.

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE:

International Business Machines Corporation
Department K10

P.O.Box 6

Endicott, New York 13760

If you would like a reply, please print:

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED

IN THE
UNITED STATES

Your Name
Street Address
City
State Zip Code
— — —— —
Inter | Busi Machines Corporation

Data Processing Division
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, N. Y. 10604

IBM World Trade Americas/Far East Corporation
Town of Mount Pleasant, Route 9, North Tarrytown, N. Y., U. S. A. 10591

1BM World Trade Europe/Middle East/Africa Corporation
360 Hamilton Avenue, White Plains, N. Y., U. S. A. 10601

EC Document Reader’s Comment Form

Fold and Tape Please Do Not Staple

Fold and Tape

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE
UNITED STATES
R T R
Lo e
o P
BUSINESS REPLY MAIL S —
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 40 ARMONK, N.V. e ——
foia a0
. e v o ]
POSTAGE WiLL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE: SRR N
2 e T
international Business Machines Corporation ——
Department K10 e
P.O. Box 6 foo T
: [ oo ]
Endicott, New York 13760
[ s e 5
R R
Folag Fold
If you would like a reply, please print:
Your Name
Street Address
City
State Zip Code
L - A ARBERE ®
Lo B E ]
— -_ RS SN SSWENS
- L4 L X ]
- L L2 ___J1 ]
-— L] L} LB & ]
Lo B
TGS ST a— v L
International Business Machines Corporation
Data Processing Division
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, N. Y. 10604
1BM World Trade Americas/Far East Corporation
Town of Mount Pieasant, Route 9, North Tarrytown, N. Y., U. S. A. 10591 EC 784200 27Jun80 PN 8629117
iBM World Trade Europe/Middis East/Africa Corporation RC-001
360 Hamilton Avenue, White Plains, N. Y., U. S. A. 10801 20f2




